
COBRA REALIGNMENT SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 1/2 
Data AS of 8/5/2005 8:46:16 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA C.lO\Cobra Program Files\Commission 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 16\Commission 16 OLF Pickett 05.08.04 1252.C8R 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 16 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Starting Year : 2006 
Final Year : 2006 
Payback Year : Never 

NPV in 2025($K): 137,573 
l-Time Cost ($K) : 119,631 

Net Costs in 2005 Constant Dollars ($K) 
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 
.... --- -  - - - -  ---- - - - -  - - - -  - w e - -  

MilCon -3,612 7,791 7,791 7,791 7,791 0 27,551 
Person 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Overhd 282 424 565 706 847 906 3,730 
Moving 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Missio 0 0 0 0 0 3,200 3,200 
Other 26,480 20.000 20,000 0 2.200 0 68,680 

Beyond 
-..... 

0 
0 

906 
0 

3,200 
0 

TOTAL 23,151 28,214 28,355 8,497 10,838 4,106 103,161 4,106 

2006 
.... 

POSITIONS ELIMINATED 
Off 0 
En1 0 
Civ 0 
TOT 0 

POSITIONS REALIGNED 
Off 0 
En1 0 
stu 0 
Civ 0 
TOT 0 

Summary: 

Total 

This scenario moves the OLF function from Oceana (Fentress) to Ft. Pickett. Ft. Pickett is not in the 
COBRA universe because it is a state installation and not federal, so AP Hill was used to estimate distance 
and cost factor. 

DCN: 10895



i 
i 

COBRA, I 
Data As Of ) 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : C:\Documents 
oceana\commission ~askers\~umbeir/ l6ft 
Option Pkg Name: Commission ~a&er!l ili 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents anh set 

' I I  ! I : ,  
! >  , 

Costs in 2005 Constant Dollars (SK) ': ; 
2006 2007 ' j l  
.... _ _ _ _  s ; l ,  

MilCon 19,788 
Person 0 
Overhd 282 
Moving 0 0 
Missio 0 
Other 26,480 20,000 1 
TOTAL 46.551 28,214 j 

I 
Savings in 2005 Constant Dollars (SK) 

2006 2007 1 
..-. _._. I 

Milcon 23,400 o I 
Person 0 0 ,  
Overhd 0 0 ' 

Moving 0 0 
Missio 0 0 
Other 0 0 

TOTAL 23,400 0 

SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2/2 
05 8:46:16 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM 
11 /Il 
ings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA B.lO\Cobra Program Files\Commission 
ikission 16 OLF Pickett 05.08.04 1252.CBR 

' 1  2008 2009 2010 2011 Total Beyond 
I/ _ _ _ _  - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - - -  - - - - - -  11 7,:;: 7,791 7,791 0 50,951 0 

0 0 0 0 0 
706 847 906 3,730 906 

0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 3,200 3,200 3,200 

20,000 0 2,200 0 68,680 0 

2011 Total 
- - - -  -.... 

0 23,400 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

Beyond 
-..... 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 



TOTAL COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 1/3 
Data AS of 8/5/2005 8:46:16 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA C.lo\Cobra Program Files\Commission 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 16\Commission 16 OLF Pickett 05.08.04 1252.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 16 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

(All values in 2005 Constant Dollars) 

Category 

Construction 
Military Construction 

Total - Construction 

Personnel 
Civilian RIF 
Civilian Early Retirement 
Eliminated Military PCS 
Unemployment 

Total - Personnel 

Overhead 
Program Management Cost 
Support Contract Termination 
Mothball / Shutdown 

Total - Overhead 

Moving 
Civilian Moving 
Civilian PPP 
Military Moving 
Freight 
Information Technologies 
One-Time Moving Costs 

Total - Moving 

Other 
HnP / RSE 0 
Environmental Mitigation Costs 55,000,000 
Mission Contract Startup and Termination 0 
One-Time Unique Costs 13,680,000 

Total - Other 68,680,000 
.............................................................................. 

Total One-Time Costs 119,630,634 
.............................................................................. 

One-Time Savings 
Military Construction Cost Avoidances 23,400,000 
Military Moving 0 
One-Time Moving Savings 0 
Environmental Mitigation Savings 0 
One-Time unique Savings 0 

---------------------------------------------..-------.-..--.----------------- 

Total One-Time Savings 23,400,000 
.............................................................................. 

Total Net One-Time Costs 96,230,634 



COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT / (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2/3 
Data As Of 8/5/2005 8:46:16 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM 

Department : Navy 
scenario File : c:\~ocuments and ~ettin~h\Xji~\~~ Documents\COBRA 6.10\Cobra Program Files\Commission 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 16\Commission 16 OLF Pickett 05.08.04 1252.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 16 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: NAS OCEANA, VA (1160191) 
(All values in 2005 Constant Dollars) 

Category 

Construction 
Military Construction 

Total - Construction 

Personnel 
Civilian RIF 
Civilian Early Retirement 
Eliminated Military PCS 
Unemployment 

Total - Personnel 

Overhead 
Program Management Cost 
Support Contract Termination 
Mothball / Shutdown 

Total - Overhead 

Moving 
Civilian Moving 
Civilian PPP 
Military Moving 
Freight 
Information Technologies 
One-Time Moving Costs 

Total - Moving 

Other 
HAP / RSE 
Environmental Mitigation Costs 
Mission Contract Startup and Termination 
One-Time Unique Costs 

Total - Other 

Total One-Time Costs 0 

One-Time Savings 
Military Construction Cost Avoidances 23,400,000 
Military Moving 0 
One-Time Moving Savings 0 
Environmental Mitigation Savings 0 
One-Time Unique Savings 0 

.............................................................................. 

Total One-Time Savings 23,400,000 
----------------------------....-.....-..---------------------------......-..- 

Total Net One-Time Costs -23,400,000 



COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 3/3 
Data AS of 8/5/2005 8:46:16 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and ~ e t t i n ~ s \ X X ~ \ ~ ~  Docments\COBRA 6.1O\Cobra Program Files\Commission 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 16\Commission 16 OLF Pickett 05.08.04 1252.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 16 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Docments\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: AP HILL, VA (51389) 
(All values in 2005 Constant Dollars) 

Category 

Construction 
Military Construction 

Total - Construction 

Personnel 
Civilian RIF 
Civilian Early Retirement 
Eliminated Military PCS 
Unemployment 

Total - Personnel 

Overhead 
Program Management Cost 
Support Contract Termination 
Mothball / Shutdown 

Total - Overhead 

Moving 
Civilian Moving 
Civilian PPP 
Military Moving 
Freight 
Information Technologies 
One-Time Moving Costs 

Total - Moving 

Other 
U P  / RSE 
Environmental Mitigation Costs 
Mission Contract Startup and Termination 
One-Time Unique Costs 

Total - Other 
-----------------------..-.......................... 

Total One-Time Costs 

Cost Sub-Total 
- - - -  . - . . . . . . - 



I 
TOTAL COBRA MILITARY CONSTRUCTION ASSETS REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 

Data As Of 8/5/2005 8:46:16 AM; Report Created 8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.10icobra Program Files\Commission 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 16\Commission 16 OLF Pickett 05.08.04 1252.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 16 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

All values in 2005 Constant Dollars 
Total Milcon Cost Total 

Base Name MilCon* Avoidence Net Costs 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - . . . . . . . - . 
NAS OCEANA 0 -23,400,000 -23,400,000 
AP HILL 50,950,634 0 50,950,634 
-------------------~~~----------~~~--------~..~--~-------------~--~...~......~ 

Totals: 50,950,634 -23,400,000 27,550,634 

* All MilCon Costs include Design, Site Preparation, Contingency Planning, and 
SIOH Costs where applicable. 



COBRA MILITARY CONSTRUCTION ASSETS REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 2 ' ' 
Data AS of 8/5/2005 8:46:16 AM, ~ep04t Created 8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM 

I 
Department : Navy I 1 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and ~ e t t i n g ; \ ~ \ ~ ~  ~ocuments\COBRA 6.1O\Cobra Program Files\Commission 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 16\commi*8ibn 16 OLF Pickett 05.08.04 12,52. CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 16 i 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and ~ettin&\x.x\~~ ~ocuments\~~~RA 6.10\~Rk2005.SFF 

MilCon for Base: NAS OCEANA, VA (n60191) 

All values in 2005 Constant Dollars ($K) 

FAC Title UM 
----  ------------------..---------....-------- ... 
-....------..----------..--------.------------..... 

New New ' Using Rehab Rehab Total 
~ilcon Cost* Rehab Type Cost* Cost* 
- - - - - -  - - - - -  - - - - -  ....... --- - -  - - - - -  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Total Construction Cost: 0 

- Construction Cost Avoid: 23,400 
-....-------------.........------------- 

Total Net Milcon Cost: -23,400 

All MilCon Costs include Design, Site Preparation, Contingency Planning, and SIOH Costs where applicable. 



i i!  l i t  
COBRA MILITARY CONSTRUCTIO$ I&BETS REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 3 

Data As Of 8/5/2005 8:46:16 F i ;  d&b:tt Created 8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM 
/ I  1 I 1  

Department : Navy 1 1  . ;  
Scenario File : c:\~ocuments and ~ettings\xxx\~~ Documents\CO~RA 6.10\Cobra Program Files\Commission 
oceana\commission Taskers\Number ~l&\co&iik$ion 16 OLF Pickett 05.08.04 1252. CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commlsslon Tasker 116 1 1  , I , 
Std Fctrs Flle : C:\Documents and Se2ttlngs\XXX\My Documents\COBm 6 10\BRAC2005.SFF 

MllCon for Base: AP HILL, VA (5138;) ' i 
/ I  

AU values in 2005 constant ~olla& ( $ ~ i  I 

FAC Title 
- - - -  --....-------..-------....-------..------ 
1111 Fixed Wing Runway, Surfaced 
1121 Taxiway, Surfaced 
1131 Aircraft Apron, Surfaced 
8910 Utility Building 
8121 Electrical Power Distribution Line 
1362 Airfield Lighting 
8711 Storm Drainage 
8511 Road, Surfaced 
1411 Airfield Fire and Rescue Station . 
1412 Aviation Operations Building 
1413 Air Control Tower 
2112 Aircraft Maintenance Shop 
1262 POL Pump Station 
1311 Communications Building 
8112 Stand-By/Emergency Power : 
1498 Security Support Facility 
1444 Miscellaneous Operations Support Building 
1341 Aircraft Navigation Facility 
1321 Communications Facility 
1211 Aircraft Fueling Facility 
1261 Liquid Fuel ~oading/Unloading Facility 
1211 Aircraft Fueling Facility 
1241 Operating Fuel Storage 
1241 Operating Fuel Storage 
1251 POL Pipeline 
8122 Exterior Lighting Lines 
8721 Fence and Wall 
8422 Water Pump Facility, Potable 
8434 Water Pump Facility, Fire Protection 
8313 Water Separation Facility 
8314 Septic Tank, Drain Field, and Lagoon 
8414 Well, Potable Water 
8441 Water Source, Non-potable 
8421 Water Distribution Line, Potable I '  

8432 Water Distribution Line, Fire Protection 
8435 Water Tank, Fire Protection I :  
8321 Sewer and Industrial Waste Line j i  
8131 Electrical Power Substation and Switching 
8131 Electrical Power Substation and Switching 
8131 Electrical Power Substation and Switching 
8122 Exterior Lighting Lines ! .  
8122 Exterior Lighting Lines 
1790 Miscellaneous Training Facility : 
--..-----...-----..-----.-------...------...-- 

New 
Milcon 
- - - - - -  
177,778 
84.167 
16,667 

900 
4,800 
700 

200,000 
62,800 
10,860 
3,870 
2,650 
2,400 
2,475 
415 
180 

1.000 
1,600 

12 
1 

1.000 
2 

1.000 
120,000 
1.500 

2 
4,000 
41,500 

10 
2 0 
20 
20 
10 
10 

2,000 
2,000 
1, 500 
2,000 

25 
25 
125 
10 

20,000 
3 

- - - - - - - . 

New 
cost* 

Using Rehab 
Rehab Type 
----. ...---- 

0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
o Default 
0 Default 
o Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 

Rehab 
cost* 

Total 
Cost' 
-.--- 

19.961 
9,450 
1,871 
176 
182 

1,965 
896 

1,661 
2,938 
704 

1,973 
485 

1,643 
99 

1.010 
232 
344 
121 
4 9 
176 
11 
176 
583 
7 

1,520 
52 

1,672 
1 
2 
2 

125 
0 
0 
93 
93 
4 

122 
2 
2 
10 
0 

263 
269 

Total Construction Cost: 50,951 
- Construction Cost Avoid: 0 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Total Net Milcon Cost: 50,951 

* All MilCon Costs include Design, Site Preparation, Contingency Planning, and SIOH Costs where applicable. 



I 

, I  

TOTAL COB& REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 1/9 
Data As Of 8/5/2005 8:46:16 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.1O\Cobra Program Files\Comission 
Oceana\Comission Taskers\Number 16\Commission 16 OLF Pickett 05.08.04 1252.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Comission Tasker 16 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

ONE-TIME COSTS 
- - - - -  (SK) - - - - -  
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
0 &M 
CIV SALARY 
Civ RIF 
Civ Retire 
CIV MOVING 
Per Diem 
POV Miles 
Home Purch 
HHG 
Misc 
House Hunt 
PPP 
RITA 
FREIGHT 
Packing 
Freight 
Vehicles 
Unemployment 
OTHER 
Info Tech 
Prog Manage 
Supt Contrac 
Mothball 
l-Time Move 

MIL PERSONNEL 
MIL MOVING 
Per Diem 
POV Miles 
HHG 
Misc 
OTHER 
Elim PCS 

OTHER 
HAP / RSE 
Environmental 
Misn Contract 
l-Time Other 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 

Total 
- - - - -  

50,951 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
55,000 

0 
13,680 
119,631 



, 
6.lo\c&ra Program Files\Commission 

Oceana\Commission 
Option Pkg Name: 
Std Fctrs File : 

RECURRINGCOSTS 2006 2009 2010 2011 Total 
- - - - -  ($K) - - - - -  ----  .... .... -- - -  - - - - -  
o m  
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 
TRICARE 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Off Salary 
En1 Salary 
House ~llow 
OTHER 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL COST 

ONE-TIME SAVES 
- - - - -  ($K)----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
o m  
1-Time Move 

MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Moving 
OTHER 
Environmental 
1-Time Other 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 

RECURRINGSAVES 
- - - - -  ($K)----- 
FAM HOUSE OPS 
o m  
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Off Salary 
En1 Salary 
House Allow 
OTHER 
Procurement 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL SAVINGS 

1,705 
1,966 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

3,200 
58 

6,930 

126,561 

Total 

Beyond 

Beyond 
- - - - - -  

0 



" 

DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 3/9 
AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM 

Department 
scenario File : C: Documents\COBRA 6.1O\Cobra Program ~iles\Commission 
Oceana\Commission OLF Pickett 05.08.04 1252. CBR 
Option Pkg Name: 
Std Fctrs File : Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005 .SFF 

ONE-TIME NET 
- - - - -  ($K) - - - - -  
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
O&M 
civ Retir/RIF 
Civ Moving 
Info Tech 
Other 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Moving 
OTHER 
HAP / RSE 
Environmental 
Misn Contract 
1-Time Other 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 

RECURRING NET 
- - - - -  ($K)----- 
FAM HOUSE OPS 
O&M 
sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 
TRICARE 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Salary 
House ~llow 
OTHER 
Procurement 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL NET COST 

Total 

27,551 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
55,000 

0 
13,680 
41,231 

Total 
- - - - -  

0 

1,705 
1,966 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
3,200 

58 
6,930 

103.161 

Beyond 
..---- 

0 



, ii 111 I I ' 
COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 4/9 

Data As 'of 8/5/iods/ 8:46:16 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM 
I 1 1  1 1  

Department : Navy I i l  1 1  
scenarlo File : c:\~ocuments/and Settings\m\~y ~ocuments\CO~RA C.lO\Cobra Piogram Files\Commission 
Oceana\commission Taskers\Number ls\"{orrLnission 16 OLF Pickett 05.08.04 1252. CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 16 i 1 
~ t d  ~ctrs-~ile : C: \Documents I and ~ e + n & s \ m \ ~ ~  Docments\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005 .SFF 

I 

Base: NAS OCEANA, VA (n60191) 1 I 
ONE-TIME COSTS 
- - - - -  ($K) - - - - -  
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
O&M 
CIV SALARY 
Civ RIFs 
Civ Retire 
CIV MOVING 
Per Diem 
POV Miles 
Home Purch 
HHG 
MiSC 
House Hunt 
PPP 
RITA 
FREIGHT 
Packing 
Freight 
Vehicles 
Unemployment 
OTHER 
Info Tech 
Prog Manage 
supt contrac 
Mothball 
1-Time Move 

MIL PERSONNEL 
MIL MOVING 
Per Diem 
POV Miles 
HHG 
Misc 
OTHER 
Elim PCS 

OTHER 
HAP / RSE 
Environmental 
Misn Contract 
1-Time Other 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 

Total 



. , 
1: ; 8 .  

i 
COB& R-IGNmm DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.1011 - page 5/9 

Data As Of 8/5/2005 8:46:16 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM 

Department : Navy 1 ! 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\Cobra Program Files\Commission 
Oceana\commission Taskers\Number 16\Commission 16 OLF Pickett 05.08.04 125z:c~~ 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 16 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\Ma[\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\BvC2005.SFF 

Base: NAS OCEANA, VA (n60191) 
RECURRINGCOSTS 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 
--.-- ($K)----- -..- --.. ..-- --.. .--- ---- ----. 

O&M 
Sustainment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Recap o 0 0 o 0 0 o 
BOS 0 0 0 0 ' 0  0 0 
Civ Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TRICARE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Off Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
En1 Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
House Allow 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
OTHER 
Mission Activ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Misc Recur 0 0 0 0 0 58 58 
TOTAL RECUR 0 0 0 0 0 58 58 

Beyond 

TOTAL COSTS 

ONE-TIME SAVES 
--..- (Sic----- 

CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
O&M 
l-~ime Move 

MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Moving 
OTHER 
Environmental 
l-~ime Other 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 

RECURRINGSAVES 
- - - - -  ($K) - - - - -  
FAM HOUSE OPS 
O&M 
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Off Salary 
En1 Salary 
House Allow 
OTHER 
Procurement 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL SAVINGS 

Total Beyond 
- - - - - -  

0 



REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 6/9 
Report Created 8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM 

Department : Navy I 4 1 ' [ \ llil! 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settinas\XXX\Mv Documents\COBRA 6.1O\Cobra Proaram Files\Commission 
Oceana\Co~ission Taskers\Number l$\coGi'&'& '1; OLF ~ickett 05.08.04 '1252. CBR - 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker '$4 ! )/ /I,!, I[lij 
Std Fctrs File : C: \Documents and S%~~&~\XXX\M~ Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005. SFF 

li '1 , ;  i l ' l  

MILCON 
o m  
Civ Retir/RIF 
Civ Moving 
Info Tech 
Other 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Moving 
OTHER 
HAP / RSE 
Environmental 
Misn Contract 
l-Time Other 

TOTAL ONE-TIME 

RECURRING NET 
- - - - -  (SIC)----- 
FAM HOUSE OPS 
o m  
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 
TRICARE 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Salary 
House ~llow 
OTHER 
Procurement 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL NET COST 

Total 
....- 

-23,400 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

-23,400 

Total 
- - - - -  

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
58 
58 

-23,341 

Beyond 



! ' I  
, . 

REPORT (COBRA ~6.1'0) - Page 7/9 
Report Created 8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM 

Files\Comission 

Option Pkg Name: 
Std Fctrs File : 

Base: AP HILL, VA (51389) 
ONE-TIME COSTS 
--.-. (SK) - - - - -  
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
OLM 
CIV SALARY 
Civ RIFS 
Civ Retire 
CIV MOVING 
Per Diem 
POV Miles 
Home Purch 
HHG 
Misc 
House Hunt 
PPP 
RITA 
FREIGHT 
Packing 
Freight 
Vehicles 
Unemployment 
OTHER 
Info Tech 
Prog Manage 
Supt Contrac 
Mothball 
1-Time Move 

MIL PERSONNEL 
MIL MOVING 
Per Diem 
POV Miles 
HHG 
Misc 
OTHER 
Elim PCS 

OTHER 
HAP / RSE 
Environmental 
Misn Contract 
1-Time Other 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 

Total 
..... 

50,951 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
55,000 

0 
13,680 

119,631 



i l .  
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I /  / : I ,  
COBRA R-IG~NT DETAIL REPORT 

Data AS of 8/5v2005 $:46:16 AM, Report 
1 , ,  / I .  

Department : Navy i ]  i 1 ' ,  

scenario File : ~:\~ocuments and Settings\XXX\My 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number l~;\~o&i~sion 16 
Option pkg Name: Commission ~askerii6 bl , i L 11 

Std Fctrs File : C: \Documents and ~ ~ t t i n ~ s \ X X X \ ~ ~  Documents\COBRA 6. ~O\BRACZOOS .SFF 

Base: AP HILL. VA (51389) 
RECURRINGCOSTS 
- - - - -  ($K) - - - - -  
o m  
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 
TRICARE 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Off Salary 
En1 Salary 
House ~llow 
OTHER 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL COSTS 

ONE-TIME SAVES 
- - - - -  ($K)----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
om 
l-Time Move 

MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Moving 
OTHER 
Environmental 
l-Time Other 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 

RECURRINGSAVES 
- - - - -  ($K) - - - - -  
FAM HOUSE OPS 
o m  
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Off Salary 
En1 Salary 
House Allow 
OTHER 
Procurement 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL SAVINGS 

Total 
.---- 

1,705 
1,966 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

3,200 
0 

6,872 

126,502 

Total 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

Total 

Beyond 
-----. 

393 
454 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

3,200 
0 

4,047 

4,047 

Beyond 
- - - - - -  

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 



COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 9/9 
Data AS of 8/5/2005 8:46:16 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA C.lO\Cobra Program Files\Commission 
Oceana\commission Taskers\Number 16\Commission 16 OLF Pickett 05.08.04 1252.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 16 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\~RAC2005.S~F 

Base: AP HILL, VA (51389) 
ONE-TIME NET 
-...- (SK) - - - - -  
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
O&M 
Civ Retir/RIF 
Civ Moving 
Info Tech 
Other 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Moving 
OTHER 
HAP / RSE 
Environmental 
Misn Contract 
l-Time other 

TOTAL ONE-TIME 

RECURRING NET 
----. (SK) - - - - -  
FAM HOUSE OPS 
o m  
SUStainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 
TRICARE 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Salary 
House ~llow 
OTHER 
Procurement 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL NET COST 

Total 
- - - - -  

SO, 951 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
55,000 

0 
13,680 
119,631 

Total Beyond 
- - - - - -  

0 

393 
454 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
3,200 

0 
4,047 

4,047 



COBRA TOTAL PERSONNEL SIIMMARY REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) 
Data As Of 8/5/2005 8:46:16 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM 

Department : Navy 
scenario File : C:\Do~uUIents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA C.lO\Cobra Program ~iles\Commission 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 16\Commission 16 OLF Pickett 05.08.04 1252.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 16 
Std FCtrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\xXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

TOTAL SCENARIO POPULATION (FY 2005) : 
Officers Enlisted Students Civilians 
----.....- -- - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  

1,166 9,659 1,997 2,030 

TOTAL PROGRAMMED INSTALLATION (NON-BRAC) CHANGES, ENTIRE SCENARIO: 
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 
-.-- ---- .--- ---- .... .-.- -- - - -  

Officers 7 11 -27 -1 -27 0 -37 
Enlisted -358 - 4 -225 0 -225 0 -812 
students -9 -3 -34 -92 0 0 -138 
Civilians -32 - 7 3 0 0 0 -36 
TOTAL -392 - 3 -283 -93 -252 0 -1,023 

TOTAL SCENARIO POPULATION (FY 2005, Prior to BRAC Action): 
Officers Enlisted Students Civilians 
-.-------. --- - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  

1,129 8,847 1,859 1,994 

TOTAL PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS, ENTIRE SCENARIO): 
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 
.--- --.. --- -  .... -- - -  -... -.... 

Officers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Enlisted 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
students 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Civilians 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL SCENARIO POSITION CHANGES, ENTIRE SCENARIO: 
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 
-.-- -- - -  - - - -  -... -- - -  - - - -  -.... 

Officers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Enlisted 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Civilians 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL SCENARIO POPULATION (After BRAC Action): 
Officers Enlisted Students Civilians 
-...------ ---.-..--- --------.- -- - - - - - - - -  

1,129 8,847 1,859 1,994 



COBRA PERSONNEL SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 2 
Data As Of 8/5/2005 8:46:16 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : c:\Documents and Settings\xxx\my Documents\COBFA 6.10\Cobra Program Files\Comission 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 16\Commission 16 OLF Pickett 05.08.04 1252.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 16 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

PERSONNEL SUMMARY FOR: NAS OCEANA, VA (1160191) 

BASE POPULATION (FY 2005) : 
Officers Enlisted Students Civilians 
- - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  ..-------. 

1,154 9,581 1,997 1,660 

PROGRAMMED INSTALLATION (NON-BRAC) 
2006 2007 
----  -... 

Officers 11 11 
Enlisted -349 -4 
Students -9 - 3 
Civilians - 3 0 
TOTAL -350 4 

CHANGES FOR: !?AS OC-, VA 
2008 2009 2010 
----  - - - -  - - - -  
-27 - 1 -27 
-225 0 -225 
-34 - 92 0 
0 0 0 

-286 -93 -252 

(n60191) 
2011 Total 
- - - -  - - - - -  

0 -33 
0 -803 
0 -138 
0 -3 
0 -977 

BASE POPULATION (Prior to BRAC Action) FOR: NAS OCEANA, VA (n60191) 
Officers Enlisted Students Civilians 
..----..-- .---...--- -- - - - - - - - -  ...------. 

1.121 8,778 1,859 1,657 

BASE POPULATION (After BRAC Action) FOR: NAS OCEANA, VA (1160191) 
Officers Enlisted Students Civilians 
..---.-..- -- - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  ..-------- 

1,121 8,778 1,859 1,657 

PERSONNEL SUMMARY FOR: AP HILL, VA (51389) 

BASE POPULATION (FY 2005) : 
Officers Enlisted Students Civilians 
- - - - - - - - - -  -.------.- .-----..-- ---.------ 

12 78 0 370 

PROGRnmMED INSTALLATION (NON-BRAC) 
2006 2007 
- - - -  ---. 

Officers -4 0 
Enlisted -9 0 
Students 0 0 
Civilians -29 -7 
TOTAL -42 - 7 

CHANGES FOR: AP HILL, VA 
2008 2009 2010 
--.- .--- -- - -  

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
3 0 0 
3 0 0 

(51389) 
2011 Total 
- - - -  - - - - -  

0 -4 
0 - 9 
0 0 
0 -33 
0 -46 

BASE POPULATION (Prior to BRAC Action) FOR: AP HILL, VA (51389) 
officers Enlisted Students Civilians 
..---..--- -.------.. ...----... -----..... 

8 69 0 337 

BASE POPULATION (After BRAC Action) FOR: AP HILL, VA (51389) 
Officers Enlisted Students Civilians 
..----.--- -.----..-- --- - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  

8 69 0 337 



I ' 

COBRA PER~~NNEL/~F/~U~TAINMENT/RECAP/BOS DELTAS REPORT 
Data As Of 8/5/2005 8:46:16 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\xxX\My 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 16\Commission 16 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 16 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and ~ettings\XiX\~y 

Base start* Finish* 
- - - -  --------.---- -.-----..---- 

NAS OCEANA 13,415 13,415 
AP HILL 414 414 0 
-.--- ..-----..---- .-----...---- -..------.--- -- - - - - -  

/I. . 
TOTAL 13,829 13,829 0 0%' ' I )  , 

," 
square Footage !I. I .( , : 

Finish 
I 

Base start Change %Change,' Chg/Per 
--.. .._---__.__-- ..-_----.._-- - - - - - I - :  /-..--!-.. 

I I 
NAS OCEANA 7,757,033 7,757,033 0 O%,' .! 0 
AP HILL 1,055,000 1,081,170 26,170 I % :  ; 0 
--.-- -.-----...--- ...-----.---- ----------.-- --- - - - -  
TOTAL 8,812,033 8,838,203 26,170 @%'I i 0 i 

Base 
- - - -  
NAS OCEANA 
AP HILL 

TOTAL 

Base 

NAS OCEANA 
AP HILL 
- - - - -  
TOTAL 

Base 

NAS OCEANA 
AP HILL 

TOTAL 

I: 

Base operations Support ;(2005$) i ./ 1 
Start* Finish* Change %Change: Chg/Per , I I --.------.--- --------..--- --- - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - -  

43,575,377 43,575,377 0 b% :! .i 0 
8,726,456 8,726,456 ? p%.r i 0  

..----...---- .----..------ .------...--- --..--- --- - - - - -  
52,301,833 52,301,833 ? 0% i o , . 

Recapitalization (20&$) T j 
start Finish Change %Change / Chg/,Per 

~ ~ . ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ . ~ ~ ~  _._____..____ _.______.____ _...___I 

17,621,679 17,621,679 '? 0% 'I 0 
5,071,497 5,525,319 453,822 ' %  : O  

, * - - - - - - - - - - - - -  ----------.-- ----------.-- --- - - - -  - - - - - - - -  
22,693,176 23,146,998 453,822 2%: 

I 

Plant Replacement value (2005$) ; 
Base Start Finish Change %ch&nge IChg/Per 
- - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - ------------  - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - -  
NAS OCEANA 2,008,871,409 2,008,871,409 0 0% 0 
AP HILL 522,364,189 569,107,890 46,743,701 9% 0 
- - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  -----------a- - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - -  
TOTAL 2,531,235,598 2,577,979,299 46,743,701 2 % 0 



COBRA PERSONNEL/SF/SUSTAINMENT/RECAP~BOS DELTAS REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 2 
Data As Of 8/5/2005 8:46:16 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA C.lO\Cobra Program ~iles\Commission 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 16\Commission 16 OLF Pickett 05.08.04 1252.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 16 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\MU(\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

* "Start" and "Finishv values for personnel and BOs both include the Programmed 
Installation Population (non-BRAC) Changes, so that only changes attributable 
to the BRAC action are reflected in the "Change" cblumns of this report. 



' !I '1 ' , / 1  / 
TOTAL COBRA PERSONNEL IMPACT REP~RT  COBRA ~6.10) - ~agd i/j, , 

Data AS of 8/5/2005 8:46:16 AM, Report Cre~ted 8/8/2005 10:39:00 ~ f l  1 
I 

Department : Navy ' ' I 
Scenario File : c:\Documents and settings\&\~y Files\Commission 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 16\~ommibsio;l :16 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 16 1 1 :  ' ' 

l k !  1 I ! I ! 
std Fctrs File : C: \Documents and settings~xxx\fly Documents\COBRA 6. i0\~RA~2005 .SFF 

I, I I I . I  , , 

Rate 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING OUT 
Early Retirement* 8.10% 
Regular Retirement* 1.67% 
Civilian Turnover* 9.16% 
Civs Not Moving (RIFs)' 6.00% 
Civilians Moving (the remainder) 
Civilian Positions Available 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS ELIMINATED 
Early Retirement 8.10% 
Regular Retirement 1.67% 
Civilian Turnover 9.16% 
Civs ~ o t  Moving (RIFS) + 6.00% 
Priority Placement# 39.97% 
Civilians Available to Move 
Civilians Moving 
Civilian RIFs (the remainder) 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING IN 
Civilians Moving 
New Civilians Hired 
Other Civilian Additions 

TOTAL CIVILIAN EARLY RETIREMENTS 
TOTAL CIVILIAN RIFS 
TOTAL CIVILIAN PRIORITY PIACEMENTS# 
TOTAL CIVILIAN NEW HIRES 

" 1 zo+/ Total 

Early Retirements, Regular Retirements, Civilian Turnover, and Civilians Not 
Willing to Move are not applicable for moves under fifty miles. 

# Not all Priority Placements involve a Permanent Change of Station. The rate 
of PPP placements involving a PCS is 50.70% 



COBRA PERSONNEL IMPACT REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 2/3 
Data As Of 8/5/2005 8:46:16 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA C.lO\Cobra Program Files\Commission 
oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 16\Commission 16 OLF Pickett 05.08.04 1 2 5 2 . ~ ~ ~  
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 16 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and ~ettin~s\XiU(\~~ Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: NAS OCEANA, VA (1160191) Rate 
- - - -  

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING OUT 
Early Retirement* 8.10% 
Regular Retirement* 1.67% 
Civilian Turnover* 9.16% 
Civs Not Moving (RIFS) 6.00% 
Civilians Moving (the remainder) 
Civilian Positions Available 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS ELIMINATED 
Early Retirement 8.10% 
Regular Retirement 1.67% 
Civilian Turnover 9.16% 
Civs Not Moving (RIFs)* 6.00% 
Priority Placement# 39.97% 
Civilians Available to Move 
Civilians Moving 
Civilian RIFs (the remainder) 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING IN 
Civilians Moving 
New Civilians Hired 
Other Civilian Additions 

TOTAL CIVILIAN EARLY RETIRMENTS 
TOTAL CIVILIAN RIFS 
TOTAL CIVILIAN PRIORITY PI.ACEMGNTS# 
TOTAL CIVILIAN NEW HIRES 

2011 Total 
- - - - - - - - - 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

* Early Retirements. Regular Retirements, Civilian Turnover, and civilians Not 
Willing to Move are not applicable for moves under fifty miles.' 

# Not all Priority Placements involve a Permanent Change of Station. The rate 
of PPP placements involving a PCS is 50.70% 



I b l l ~ l ~  / I  I, 
COBRA PERSONNEL IMPACT REPORT/I'(COBRA v6.10) - Page 3/3 

Data As Of 8/5/2005 8:46:16 AM,'~epbiit b!eated 8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM 
i t l l ~ ,  I !  i 

Department : Navy i , ' i l l l ! , / : l i  111  

Scenario File : C:\~ocuments and ~&tin~s\XbX\~~ Documents\COBRA C.lO\Cobra Program Files\~ommission 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 16\lco&i+i&n 16 OLF Pickett 05.08.04 1252 .CBR 

1 1 '  option  kg Name: Commission Tasker 1'6 ,!# 1 I 
~ t d  ~ctrs File : C: \Documents and sdttirigsixxx\~~ Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005 .SFF 

,;!,I1. lr 
Base: AP HILL, VA (51389) Rate 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING OUT 
Early Retirement* 8.10% 
Regular Retirement* 1.67% 
Civilian Turnover* 9.16% 
Civs ~ o t  Moving (RIFS)' 6.00% 
Civilians Moving (the remainder) 
Civilian Positions Available 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS ELIMINATED 
Early Retirement 8.10% 
Regular Retirement 1.67% 
Civilian Turnover 9.16% 
Civs Not Moving (RIFs)* 6.00% 
Priority Placement# 39.97% 
Civilians Available to Move 
Civilians Moving 
Civilian RIFs (the remainder) 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING IN 
Civilians Moving 
New Civilians Hired 
Other Civilian Additions 

TOTAL CIVILIAN BARLY RETIRMENTS 
TOTAL CIVILIAN RIFS 
TOTAL CIVILIAN PRIORITY PLACEMENTS# 
TOTAL CIVILIAN NEW HIRES 

2011 Total 

* Early Retirements, Regular ~etirements,jll Civilian Turnover, and Civilians ~ o t  
Willing to Move are not applicable for moves under fifty miles. 

ill 
Ill 

# Not all Priority Placements involve a Permanent Change of Station. The rate 
of PPP placements involving a PCS is 5o8I.70% 

I 



I I /  
COBRA PERSONNEL YEARLY PERCENTAGES REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) 

Data AS Of 8/5/2005 8:46:16 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM 

Department : Navy , , 

Scenario File : c:\~ocuments and settincJs\XjiX\~~ Documents\COBRA ~.lo\cobra Program Files\commission 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 16\~o~issi& 16 OLF Pickett 05.08.. 04 1252 .CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 16 : j /  
~ t d  ~ctrs File : ~:\~ocuments and settingst&X\~y Documents\COBRA ~.~O\BRACZOOS.SFF 

Base: NAS OCEANA, VA (n60191) 

Year 
- - - -  
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 

TOTALS 

Pers Moved 
Total 
- - - - -  

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

InlAdded 
Percent 
- - - - - - - 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

. . . - - - - 
0.00% 

Base: AP HILL, VA (51389) 

Year 
.--- 

2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 

TOTALS 

~ e r s  Moved 
Total 
...-- 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

- - - - -  
0 

In/Added 
Percent 
. . . . - - - 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

MilCon 
Timephase 
- - - - . - - - - 

33.33% 
16.67% 
16.67% 
16.67% 
16.67% 
0.00% 

. . . - - - - - - 
100.00% 

MilCon 
TimePhase 
. . . - - - - - - 

33.33% 
16.67% 
16.67% 
16.67% 
16.67% 
0.00% 

- - - - - - - - - 
100.00% 

Pers Moved Out/Eliminated 
Total Percent 
-..-- - - - - - - - 

0 0.00% 
0 0.00% 
0 0.00% 
0 0.00% 

0 0.00% 
0 0.00% 

- - - - -  . -. - - - - 
0 0.00% 

ShutDn 
TimePhase 
- - - - - - - - - 

16.67% 
16.67% 
16.67% 
16.67% 
16.67% 
16.67% 

- - - - - - - - - 
100.00% 

Pers Moved Out/Eliminated ShutDn 
Total Percent Timephase 
- - - - -  - . . . - - - - - - - - - - - - 

0 0.00% 16.67% 
0 0.00% 16.67% 
0 0.00% 16.67% 
0 0.00% 16.67% 
0 0.00% 16.67% 
0 0.00% 16.67% 

- - - - -  - - - - - - - . . . . . . - - - 
0 0.00% 100.00% 



, 

COBRA NET PRESENT VALUES REPORT (COBRA "6.10) 
Data As Of 8/5/2005 8:46:16 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM 

Department : Navy 
scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\Cobra Program Files\Commission 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 16\Commission 16 OLF Pickett 05.08.04 1252.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 16 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Year Cost ($ )  Adjusted Cost ( $ )  NPV($) 
---. - - - - - - - ---------.-...-- ------  
2006 23,150,610 22,833,153 22,833,153 
2007 28,214,282 27,069,443 49,902,596 
2008 28,355,503 26,463,944 76,366,540 
2009 8,496,725 7,713,929 84,080,469 
2010 10,837,946 9,571,455 93,651,925 
2011 4,105,890 3,527,322 97,179,247 
2012 4,105,890 3,431,247 100,610,495 
2013 4,105,890 3,337,789 103,948,284 
2014 4,105,890 3,246,877 107,195,161 
2015 4,105,890 3,158,440 110,353,601 
2016 4,105,890 3,072,413 113,426,014 
2017 4,105,890 2,988,728 116,414,742 
2018 4,105,890 2,907,323 119,322,066 
2019 4,105,890 2,828,135 122,150,201 
2020 4,105,890 2,751,105 124,901,306 
2021 4,105,890 2,676,172 127,577,478 
2022 4,105,890 2,603,280 130,180,758 
2023 4,105,890 2,532,373 132,713,131 
2024 4,105,890 2,463,398 135,176,530 
2025 4,105,890 2,396,302 137,572,832 



' .  , ., ' , , 

COBRA REPORT (COBRA "6.10) 
8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM 

Files\Commission 

Net Change (SIC) 2006 2047  2008 2009 2010 2011 Total Beyond 
------------.- -- - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  -.... -- - - - -  

1 1 '  
Sustain Change 1 3 1  1WiI 262 328 393 3 93 1 , 7 0 5  393 
Recap Change 1 5 1  302 378 454 454 1 , 9 6 6  454 'j, BOS Change 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Housing Change 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
--------------------~--------~------~~~~-------~..-~--------..~~~------------~--~-----------------~----------- 

TOTAL CHANGES 282 4214' 565 706 847 847 3 ,672 847 

NAS OCEANA, VA 
Net Change (SK) 
------..------ 

Sustain Change 
Recap Change 
BOS Change 
Housing Change 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - > -  

TOTAL CHANGES 

AP HILL, VA (51389) 
Net Change ( $K) 
.---------...- 

Sustain Change 
Recap Change 
BOS Change 
Housing Change 
--------------------. 
TOTAL CHANGES 

Total 
-.... 

0 
0 
0 
0 

--------.---- 

0 

2009 2010 2011 Total Beyond 
- - - -  - - - -  --.- --- - -  - - - - - -  

328 393 393 1 , 7 0 5  393 
378 454 454 1 , 9 6 6  454 

0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 

706 847 847 3 ,672 847 



NAS OCEANA, VA (n60191) 
2006 

-------..----.- -- - -  
Jobs Gained.Mil 0 
Jobs Lost-Mil 0 
NET CHANGE-Mil 0 
Jobs Gained-Civ 0 
Jobs Lost-Civ 0 
NET CHANGE-Civ 0 
Jobs Gained-Stu 0 
Jobs Lost-Stu 0 
NET CHANGE-Stu 0 

AP HILL, VA (51389) 

Jobs Gained-Mil 
JObs LoSt.Mil 
NET CHANGE-Mi1 
Jobs Gained-Civ 
Jobs Lost-Civ 
NET CHANGE-Civ 
Jobs Gained-Stu 
Jobs Lost-Stu 
NET CHANGE-Stu 

Total 
---.. 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Total 



,I 
COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 

Data AS Of 8/5/2005 8:46:16 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBFS 6.10\Cobra program Files\Comission 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Nurnber 16\cbmmission 16 OLF Pickett 05.08.04 1252 .CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 16 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

INPUT SCREEN ONE - GENERAL SCENARIO INFORMATION 

Model Year One : FY 2006 
Model does Time-Phasing of Construction/Shutdown: Yes 

Base Name, ST (Code) 
------------.------. 

NAS OCEANA, VA (n60191) 
AP HILL, VA (51389) 

Strategy: 
- - - - - - - - - 
Realignment 
Realignment 

INPUT SCREEN TWO - DISTANCE TABLE 
(Only shows distances where personnel or equipment are moving) 

Point A: Point B: Distance: 
- - - . . - - - - - -. - - - - - 

INPUT SCREEN THREE - MOVEMENT TABLB 

INPUT SCREEN FOUR - STATIC BASE INFORMATION 

Name: NAS OCEANA, VA (n60191) 

Total Officer Employees: 1,154 
Total Enlisted Employees: 9,581 
Total Student Employees: 1,997 
Total Civilian Employees: 1,660 
Accomp Mil not Receiving BAH: 0.0% 
Officer Housing Units Avail: 0 
Enlisted Housing Units Avail: 0 
Starting Facilities(KSF): 7,757 
Officer BAH ($/Month) : 1,130 
Enlisted BAH ($/Month) : 923 
Civ Locality Pay Factor: 1.109 
Area Cost Factor: 0.92 
Per Diem Rate ($/Day): 152 
Freight Cost ($/Ton/Mile) : 0.15 
Vehicle Cost ($/Lift/Mile): 4.84 
Latitude : 36.820000 
Longitude: -76.010000 

Base Service (for EOS/Sust) : Navy 
Total Sustainment($K/Year): 32,840 
Sustain payroll ($K/Year) : o 
BOS Non-Payroll ($K/Year) : 45,485 
BOS payroll  year) : 60,211 
Family Housing ($K/Year) : 0 
Installation PRV($K) : 2,008,871 
Svc/Agcy Recap Rate (Years) : 114 
Homeowner Assistance Program: No 

TRICARE In-Pat Out-Pat 
Admits Visits Prescrip 

COstFactOr 4,501.00 69.00 27.29 
Actv MTF 0 84,441 142,111 
Actv Purch 489 65,106 
Retiree 0 10,064 114,158 
Retiree65+ 0 260 90,658 



COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2 
Data AS Of 8/5/2005 8:46:16 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My DocumentS\COBRA 6.10\Cobra Program Files\Commission 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 16\Commission 16 OLF Pickett 05.08.04 1252.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 16 
Std FCtrS File : C:\Do~Uments and Settings\XXX\My Document~\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

INPUT SCREEN FOUR - STATIC BASE INFORMATION 

Name: AP HILL, VA (51389) 

Total Officer Employees: 12 
Total Enlisted Employees: 78 
Total Student Employees: 0 
Total Civilian Employees: 370 
Accomp Mil not Receiving BAH: 1.3% 
Officer Housing Units Avail: 1 
Enlisted Housing Units Avail: 2 
Starting Facilities(KSF) : 1,055 
Officer BAH ($/Month) : 1,362 
Enlisted BAH ($/Month) : 972 
Civ ~ocality pay Factor: 1.121 
Area Cost Factor: 0.98 
Per Diem Rate ($/Day) : 86 
Freight Cost ($/Ton/Mile) : 0.33 
Vehicle Cost ($/Lift/~ile): 4.84 
Latitude : 38.116667 
Longitude: -77.250000 

Base Service (for BOS/Sust): 
Total Sustainment($K/Year): 
Sustain Payroll ($K/Year) : 
BOS Non-Payroll ($K/Year) : 
BOS Payroll ($K/Year) : 
Family Housing ($K/Year) : 
Installation PRV($K) : 
SvclAgcy Recap Rate (Years) : 
Homeowner Assistance Program: 

TRICARE In-Pat out-Pat 
Admits 

COstFaCtOr 4,246.00 
Actv MTF 
ACtV PUKh 
Retiree 
Retiree65+ 

INPUT SCREEN FIVE - DYNAMIC BASE INFORMATION 

Name: NAS OCEANA, VA (n60191) 
2006 
.--- 

l-Time Unique Cost ($K) : 0 
1-Time Unique Save (SK): 0 
l-Time Moving Cost ($K) : 0 
l-Time Moving Save ($K) : 0 
Env Non-MilCOn Reqd($K): 0 
Activ Mission Cost ($K) : 0 
Activ Mission Save ($K) : 0 
Misn Contract Start($K): 0 
Misn Contract T e n  ($K) : 0 
supt Contract T e n  ($K) : 0 
Misc Recurring Cost($K): 0 
Misc Recurring Save ($K) : 0 
One-Time IT Costs ($K) : 0 
Construction Schedule(%) : 0% 
Shutdown Schedule (%) : 0% 
Misn Milcon Avoidnc ($K) : 23,400 
Procurement Avoidnc($K): 0 
MTF Closure Action: None Fac 

2007 2008 
- - - -  - - - -  

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0% 0% 
0% 0% 
0 0 
0 0 

ShDn (KSF) : 

Army 
5.590 
1,287 
8,764 
11,705 

72 
522,364 

103 
NO 

visits Prescrip 
79.00 37.83 

0 FH ShDn: 0.000% 
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COBRA INPUT I~ATA REPO~T J(coBw+ v6.10) - Page 3 
Data AS of 8/5/2005 8:46'!16 AM, +&t Created 8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM 

i , , , : 31i1 
Department : Navy lill 
scenario File : C: \Documents and, settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA ~.lO\Cobra Program ~1 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 16\~0mmibLsion 16 OLF Pickett 05.08.04 1252. CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 16 / 1 ill 1 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and ~ e t t i n ~ s < ~ ~ ~ \ M y  Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFP 

1 1 1 4 1  

Name: AP HILL, VA (51389) 
2006 2007; 2008 

1-Time Unique Cost ($K) : 
l-Time Unique Save ($K1: 
l-Time Moving Cost ($K) : 
1-Time Moving Save ($K) : 
Env Non-MilCOn Reqd($K) : 
Activ Mission Cost ($K) : 
Activ Mission Save ($K): 
Misn Contract Start ($K) : 
Misn Contract Term (SK) : 
Supt Contract Term ($K) : 
Misc Recurring Cost ($K) : 
Misc Recurring Save ($K) : 
One-Time IT Costs ($K) : 
Construction Schedule(%) : 0% 0% 0% 
Shutdown Schedule ( % )  : 0% 0% 0% 
Misn Milcon Avoidnc($K) : 0 0 0 
Procurement Avoidnc ($K) : 0 0 0 
MTF Closure Action: None Fac ShDn (KSF) : 

INPUT SCREEN SIX - BASE PERSONNEL INFORMATION 

Name: NAS OCEANA, VA (n60191) 

Off Scenario Change: 
En1 Scenario Change: 
Civ Scenario Change: 
Off Prog nonBRAC Change: 
En1 Prog nonBRAC Change: 
Civ Prog nonBRAC Change: 
Stu Prog nOnBRAC Change: 
Prog FH Privatization: 

Name: AP HILL, VA (51389) 

Off Scenario Change: 
En1 Scenario Change: 
Civ Scenario Change: 
Off Prog nonBRAC Change: 
En1 Prog nonBRAC Change: 
Civ Prog nonBRAC Change: 
Stu Prog nonBRAC Change: 
PrOg FH Privatization: 

2009 2010 
- - - -  - - - -  

0 2,200 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0% 0% 
0% 0% 
0 0 
0 0 
0 FH ShDn: 

Commission 



COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 4 
Data As of 8/5/2005 8:46:16 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM i / /  i 

/ 
Department : Navy $.i ' 
scenario File : ~:\~ocurnents and Settings\xxX\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\~obra~'Program Files\commission 
oceana\comission Taskers\Number 16\Comission 16 OLF Pickett 05.08.04 1 2 5 2 ? ~ B ~  
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 16 i . , .  I:/1' , 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

! 
INPUT SCREEN SEVEN - BASE MILITARY CONSTRUCTION INFORMATION 4 ;  

Name: AP HILL, vA (51389) 1 1  ! 
FAC UM New MilCon Rehab MilCon TotCost (SKI FPG Con CF FPG Sust /CF 

, , .--- ... --...-----.. ---..-----..----..- ---...----- -.------..-. ----...----- 

1111 SY 177.778 o Default o 94.44 i!26 
1121 SY 84,167 0 Default 0 94.44 0!90 
1131 SY 16,667 0 Default 0 94.44 0!90 
8910 SF 900 o Default o 163.64 3!16 
8121 LF 4,800 0 Default 0 31.84 oil8 
1362 EA 700 0 Default 0 2,360.90 15!35 
8711 LF 200,000 0 Default 0 3.77 O!OO 
8511 SY 62,800 o Default o 22.25 o ./54 
1411 SF 10,860 0 Default 0 226.91 3;!45 
1412 SF 3,870 0 Default 0 152.30 3,.26 
1413 SF 2,650 0 Default 0 625.63 2,. 88 
2112 SF 2,400 0 Default, 0 169.17 2 .,03 
1262 SF 2,475 0 Default 0 557.78 16.62 
1311 SF 415 o Default o 199.56 3l.145 
8112 KW 180 o Default o 4,721.61 231.30 
1498 SF 1.000 0 Default 0 194.58 31.64 
1444 SF 1,600 0 Default 0 180.06 41.26 
1341 EA 12 0 Default 0 8,512.15 147 26 
1321 EA 1 0 Default 0 41,641.43 720/:39 
1211 GM 1,000 0 Default 0 148.51 4143 
1261 OL 2 o Default o 4,589.90 1361.78 
1211 GM 1,000 0 Default 0 148.51 4l.143 
1241 GA 120,000 o Default o 4.09 01. 08 
1241 GA 1,500 0 Default 0 4.09 0'. 08 
1251 MI 2 o Default o 511,413.56 15,24o!iz 
8122 LF 4,000 o Default o 11.05 1!.13 
8721 LF 41,500 0 Default 0 33.89 0!.49 
8422 KG 10 0 Default 0 86.53 Ot02 
8434 KG 2 0 0 Default 0 86.53 0'. 02 
8313 KG 2 o o Default o 88.60 0!48 
8314 KG 2 o o Default o 5,280.7s 28!52 
8414 KG 10 0 Default 0 7.58 O! 08 
8441 KG 10 o Default o 7.58 O! 08 
8421 LF 2,000 0 Default 0 39.03 0!85 
8432 LF 2,000 0 Default 0 39.03 0!85 
8435 GA 1,500 0 Default 0 2.16 O!OO 
8321 LF 2,000 0 Default 0 51.48 O! 06 
8131 KV 2 5 0 Default 0 66.22 2!12 
8131 KV 2 5 o Default o 66.22 z!iz 
8131 KV 125 o Default o 66.22 z!iz 
8122 LF 10 0 Default 0 11.05 11'13 
8122 LF 20,000 0 Default 0 11.05 1113 
1790 EA 3 o Default o 75,473.57 1,743!44 

i ,  . 
1 



COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 5 
Data As Of 8/5/2005 8:46:16 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:39:00 AM ' 

Department : Navy 
scenario File : c:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.1O\Cobra Program Files\commission 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 16\Commission 16 OLF Pickett 05.08.04 1252.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 16 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA ~.I~\BRAc~oo~.SFF 

STANDARD FACTORS SCREEN ONE - PERSONNEL 

SF File Descrip: 
Perc Officers Accompanied: 72 .OO% 
Perc Enlisted Accompanied: 55.00% 
Officer Salary($/Year) : 124,971.93 
Enlisted Salary($/Year): 82,399.09 
Civilian salary($/Year) : 59,959.18 
Avg Unemploy Cost ($/Week) : 272.90 
Unemployment Eligibility(Weeks): 16 
Civilians Not Willing To Move: 6.00% 
Civilian Turnover Rate: 9.16% 
Civilian Early Retire Rate: 8.10% 
Civilian Regular Retire Rate: 1.67% 
Civilian RIF Pay Factor: 86.32% 
Civ Early Retire Pay Factor: 18.03% 

STANDARD FACTORS SCREEN TWO - FACILITIES 

Service Sustaiment Rate 
Unit Cost Adjustment (BOS) 
Program Management Factor: 
Mothball (Close) ($/SF) : 
Mothball (Deac/Realn) ($/SF) : 
Rehab vs. MilCon (Default) : 
Rehab vs. MilCon (Red) : 
Rehab vs. MilCon (Amber) : 

STANDARD FACTORS SCREEN THREE 

Priority Placement Program: 39.97% 
PPP Actions Involving PCS: 50.70% 
Civilian PCS Costs (5) : 35,496.00 
Home Sale Reimburse Rate: 10.00% 
Max Home Sale Reimburs($): 50,000.00 
Home Purch Reimburse Rate: 5.00% 
Max Home Purch Reimburs($): 25,000.00 
Civilian Homeowning Rate: 68.40% 
HAP Home Value Reimburse Rate: 13.46% 
HAP Homeowner Receiving Rate: 18.44% 
RSE Home Value Reimburee Rate: 0.00% 
RSE Homeowner Receiving Rate: 0.00% 

Army Navy Air Force Marines 
--------.- ---.------ -----.---- ..-------. 

87.00% 93.00% 92.00% 97.00% 
10332.00 8879.00 3032.00 3904.00 

10.00 MilCon Site Prep Cost ($/SF): 0.74 
0.18 MilCon Contingency Plan Rate: 5.00% 
0.45 MilCon Design Rate (Medical): 13.00% 
47.00% MilCon Design Rate (Other): 9.00% 
64.00% MilCon SIOH Rate: 6.00% 
29.00% Discount Rate for NPV/Payback: 2.80% 

TRANSPORTATION 

Material/Assigned Mil (Lb) : 710 
HHG Per Off Accomp (Lb) : 15,290.00 
HHG Per En1 Accomp (Lb) : 9,204.00 
HHG Per Off Unaccomp (Lb): 13,712.00 
HHG Per En1 Unaccomp (Lb) : 6,960.00 
HHG Per Civilian (Lb) : 18,000.00 
Total HHG Cost ($/loo&) : 8.78 
Equip Pack b Crate ($/Ton) : 180.67 

Storage-~n- rans sit ($/Pers): 373.76 
POV Reimburse($/Mile) : 0.20 
Air Transport ($/Pass Mile) : 0.20 
IT Connect ($/Person) : 200.00 
Misc Exp($/Direct Employee): 1,000.00 
Avg Mil Tour Length (Months) : 30.02 
One-~ime Off PCS Cost ( $ )  : 10,477.58 
One-Time En1 PCS Cost($) : 3.998.52 



Department : Navy 
Scenario File : c:\Documents Documents\COBRA 6.1O\Cobra program FileS\C~mmiSSi~n 

OLF Pickett 05.08.04 1252 .CBR 
'I 

~ocuments\c~BRA 6.10\BkA~2005 .SFF 

FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN ONE 
........................ I ........................ 
This scenario moves the OLF function from Oceana (Fentress) to Ft. Pickett. Ft. Pickett is not in the 
COBRA universe because it is a state installation and not federal, so AP Hill was used to estimate distance 
and cost factor. 

FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN THREE 
.......................... .......................... 
There are no personnel movements associated with this scenario, as all labor at the OLF is contracted. 

FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN FIVE 
......................... 

one Time unique costs include 11480 that is listed in the MILCON section of the data call. Because there 
is not a FAC provided, CEC recommends putting these costs in this category. 

One time savings in data call are acutally milcon avoidance 

Significant range clean up cost anticipated at Ft. Pickett 

3200 K per year for operating the OLF with contractors, as per the attached document from CFFC 



The attached document defines the requirements for Unique Missio hich would not 
e x i s t i n g  assets relocate to Cecil Field, NAS Kingsville or a new Master e 

ae show under the adequate column. Additional site specific requirements are 
provided at the bottom of the attachment. 

I hereby certify that the information contained herein is accurate and complete to the 
best of my knowledge and belief. 

Dennis FFC N44A a V. Patton, Jr. /au' 
BRAC Coordinator 
Fleet Forces Command 
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Facilities Requirement ~ u m m &  Table 
/ I  

CCN DISCRIPTION RQMNTS UM 1 AQEQUATE DEFICIENCY 

HELICOPTER LANDING PAD 
FILLING STATION (OL =OUTLETS) 
OPERATIONAL VEHICLE GARAGE 
ORDNANCE OPERATIONS BUILDING 
AMPHIBIOUS OPERATIONS BUILDING 
ARMORY 
OPERATIONAL STORAGE 
SMALL CRAFT BERTHING 
ACADEMIC INSTRUCTION BUILDING 
APPLIED INSTRUCTION BUILDING 
AUDITORIUM 
OPEWTIONAL TRAINER (MST) 
SMALL ARMS RANGE - INDOORS 
TRAINING MATERIALS STORAGE 
SMALL ARMS RANGE - OUTDOOR 
TRAINING MOCK-UPS (DTC) 
TRAINING COURSE 
PRE-ENGINEERED MAINTENANCE HANGAR 
PARACHUTE AND SURVIVAL EQUIPMENT SHI 
BOAT SHOP 

PARKING 
OTHER PAVED AREAS (BOAT STAGING) 

TOTAL ACREAGE REQUIRED FOR FACILITIES 100 AC 

LEGEND 
UNITS OF MEASURE AND THEIR SYMBOLS 

Acres 
Each 
Feet of Berthing (ships1 boats/small craft) 
Firing Point (firing ranges) 
Gallons 
Gallons Per Minute 
Linear Feet 
Outlets 
Square Feet 
Units of Measure 

Square Yards 



+ ,  
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Additional Requirements Summary Table 

PERSONNEL RELOCATION RQMNTS UM 

OFFICER 

ENLISTED 

CIVILIAN 

N 08 GROWTH 

VEHICLES RQMNTS UM 

HEAW 162 EA 

LIGHT 389 EA 

OTHER 468 EA 

The other category includes motors, outboard motors and zodiacs. 

RELOCATION OF EQUIPMENT RQMNTS UM 

EQUIPMENT 1500 TONS 

SUPPLIES 210 TONS 

MISCELLANEOUS REQUIREMENTS 

Must be relocated to government property. 

Close proximity to C-17 capable airfield with private hangar and apron space for six 
medium civil aircraft. 

Close proximity to open-ocean maritime training areas. 

Close proximity to pier space for a 600 foot motor vessel. 

Close proximity to a Medical Treatment Facility that can provide subspecialty care. 

Availability of underground training sites such a abandoned NlKE silos and 
Casemate facilities. 

In addition to the 100 acres required for the facilities, there must be sufficient land available to buffer 
the noise impacts of weapons and demolition testing and evaluation on the local community and 
other base residents. The current standard for the net explosive weights used calls for no other 
structures within 150 meters and no housing or schools within 2300 meters. The Sigma-1 standard 
proposed by 
the Army calls for 1000 meters to the nearest structure and 4500 meters to housing 
or schools. Distances identified are approximations derived from existing sites, 
noise modeling will be required to determine the actual standoff requirements for 
any proposed site. 
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1 
COBRA REALID+MENT SUMMARY REPORT 

Data AS of 8/8/2005 8:34:00 AM, Report 
I 

Department : Navy 
scenario File : C:\Documents and s ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ s \ x x x \ M ~  
Oceana\commission Taskers\Number 14\~oinmission 14 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 14 j 
Std FCtrS File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My 

, / ! :  
Starting Year : 2006 
Final Year : 2010 
Payback Year : Never 

NPV in 2025 ($K) : 164,480 
1-Time Cost ($K) : 115,458 

Net Costs in 2005 Constant Dollars ($K) 
2006 2007 2008 
- - - -  - - - -  ----  

MilCon 8,532 41.300 2,876 
Person 0 -19 -600 
Overhd 909 2,781 1,764 
Moving 0 163 3,657 
Missio 0 1,585 1,585 
Other 10,400 13,443 1,628 

TOTAL 19,840 59,253 10,910 

2006 2007 2008 
-..- --- -  - - - -  

POSITIONS ELIMINATED 
Off 0 0 0 
En1 0 0 0 
Civ 0 0 0 
TOT 0 0 0 

POSITIONS REALIGNED 
Off 0 2 90 
En1 0 3 0 575 
stu 0 0 0 
Civ 0 0 10 
TOT 0 32 675 

Total 

Total 

Beyond 
- - - - - -  

0 
-1,147 

445 
0 

3,170 
1,566 
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1 1  I l l 3  I 
COBRA REALIGNMENT/ SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA v6 

Data AS of 8/8/2005 8:34:00 AM, Report Created . , 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My 
oceana\commission Taskers\Number 14\commission 14 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 14 , 1 1 I ,: I i 
~ t d  ~ctrs File : C: \Documents and Settings\MM\My Documents\COBRA 6.10~8RAd2?0,5 .SFF 

I . I  I 
Costs in 2005 Constant 

2006 

MilCon 8,532 
Person 0 
Overhd 909 
Moving 0 
Missio 0 
Other 10,400 

Dollars ($K) 
2007 2008 
-.-- -- - -  

41,300 2,876 
171 3,972 

2,854 3,377 
219 4,953 

1,585 1,585 
13,443 1,628 

Total 
-----  

79,384 
21,645 
16,832 
8,807 

12,680 
29,589 

TOTAL 19,840 59,573 18,392 38,498 18,058 14,577 168,938 

Savings in 2005 Constant 
2006 
- - - -  

MilCon 0 
Person 0 
Overhd 0 
Moving 0 
Missio 0 
Other 0 

Dollars ($K) 
2007 
- - - -  

0 
191 
73 
56 
0 
0 

Total 
- - - - -  

0 
25,275 
8,840 
2,354 

0 
0 

TOTAL 0 320 7,482 6,662 11,462 10,543 36,469 

Beyond 
- - - - - -  

0 
6,679 
3,161 

0 
3,170 
1,566 

Beyond 
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TOTAL COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT (COB* ~6.10) - Page 1/3 

Data AS of 8/8/2005 8:34:00 AM, ~epo+t!;+e+ed 8/8/2005 10:15:53 AM 

~epartmerit : Navy 
scenario File : C:\Documents and ~ocuments\COBRA 6.10\cobra Program Files\Comission 
Oceana\Commission ~askers\~umber VFA 106 KINGSVILLE 05.08.06 0833.CBR 
Option pig Name: Commission 
std Fctrs File : ~ocuments\COB~~ 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

. ,  . 
(All values in 2005 Constant Dollars) 

Category 
- - - - - - - - 
Construction 
Military Construction 

Total - Construction 

Personnel 
Civilian RIF 
Civilian Early Retirement 
Eliminated Military PCS 
Unemployment 

Total - Personnel 

Overhead 
Program Management Cost 
support Contract Termination 
Mothball / Shutdown 

Total - Overhead 

Moving 
Civilian Moving 
Civilian PPP 
Military Moving 
Freight 
Information Technologies 
One-Time Moving Costs 

Total - Moving 

Other 
HAP / RSE 0 
Environmental Mitigation Costs 1,500,000 
Mission Contract Startup and Termination 0 
One-Time Unique Costs 23,000,000 

Total - Other 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Total One-Time Costs 

Sub-Total 
. . . . -. - - - 

79,384,252 

73,838 

2,693,213 

8,807,202 

24,500,000 
.....--.--- 

115,458,506 

One-Time Savings 
Military Construction Cost Avoidances 
Military Moving 
One-Time Moving Savings 
Environmental Mitigation Savings 
One-Time Unique Savings 

Total One-Time Savings 2,353,602 

Total Net One-Time Costs 113,104,904 



I 

COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2/3 
Data AS of 8/8/2005 8:34:00 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:15:53 AM 

Department : Navy 
scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.10i~obra Program Files\Commission 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 14\Commission 14 VFA 106 KINGSVILLE 05.08.06 0833.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 14 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: NAS OCEANA, VA (1160191) 
(All values in 2005 Constant Dollars) 

Category 

Construction 
Military Construction 

Total - Construction 

Personnel 
Civilian RIF 
Civilian Early Retirement 
Eliminated Military PCS 
Unemployment 

Total - Personnel 

Overhead 
Program Management Cost 
Support Contract Termination 
Mothball / Shutdown 

Total - Overhead 

Moving 
Civilian Moving 
Civilian PPP 
Military Moving 
Freight 
Information ~echnblo~ies 
One-Time Moving Costs 

Total - Moving 

, 
cost Sub-Total 
- - - -  - . . . . - - - - 

Other 
HAP / RSE 0 
Environmental Mitigation Costs 0 
Mission Contract Startup and Termination 0 
One-Time Unique Costs 0 

Total - Other 0 
.............................................................................. 

Total One-Time Costs 11,574,253 
---------~~--~-~--------------~-.~~~---~~--~....~.~..~.~~.~-------------~~---- 

One-Time Savings 
Military Construction Cost Avoidances 0 
Military Moving 2,353,602 
One-Time Moving Savings 0 
Environmental Mitigation Savings 0 
One-Time Unique Savings 0 

Total One-Time Savings 2,353,602 

Total Net One-Time Costs 9,220,651 



Department : Navy 
Scenario File : Documents\COBRA 6.1O\Cobra program Files\Commission 
Oceana\Commission VFA 106 KINGSVILLE 05.08.06 0833.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: 
~ t d  ~ctrs File : ~:\~ocumentslahdlsettings\~~~\~y Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.~~~ 

I ,  
I : '  I 

Base: NAS KINGSVILLE, TX (1160241) 
( ~ 1 1  values in 2005 constant Dollars) 

! 
Category . , 

Construction 
Military Construction 

Total - Construction 

Personnel 
Civilian RIF 
Civilian Early Retirement 
Eliminated Military PCS 
Unemployment 

Total - Personnel 

Overhead 
Program Management Cost 
Support Contract Termination 
Mothball / Shutdown 

Total - Overhead 

Moving 
Civilian Moving 
Civilian PPP 
Military Moving 
Freight 
Information Technologies 
One-Time Moving Costs 

Total - Moving 

Other 
HAP / RSE 0 
Environmental Mitigation Costs 1,500,000 
Mission Contract Startup and Termination 0 
One-Time Unique Costs 23,000,000 

Total - Other 24,500, 000 
.............................................................................. 

Total One-Time Costs 103,884,252 
-------------......-------------.--..----------------------------------------- 

One-Time Savings 
Military Construction Cost Avoidances 0 
Military Moving 0 
One-Time Moving Savings 0 
Environmental Mitigation Savings 0 
One-Time Unique Savings 0 

-.....----------.-.....---------------....------------------------------------ 

Total One-Time Savings 0 
------------....-------------.....-----------------------.-------------------- 

Total Net One-Time Costs 103,884,252 



1 ' 1  

TOTAL COBRA MILITARY REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
Data AS Of 8/8/2005 8/8/2005 10:15:53 AM 

Department : Navy I ] :  ' ~1 ~i" l,i, liii~ik 1 
Scenario File : C: \Documents: and ~ e t t i n ~ s ~ x ~ x \ ~ ~  Documents\COBRA 6.10\Cobra Program Files\Commission 
oceana\commission Taskers\~yber 14\~okili$"fK 14 VFA 106 KINGSVILLE 05.08.06 0 8 3 3 . ~ ~ ~  
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 14 1 ,  / i~l i i~j~i 
~ t d  FctrS File : ~:\~ocuments and ~ettin+\*\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRA~2005.S~~ 

1 i !i,f :[I; 
AU values in 2005 Constant Dollars I i 1 1  I 

Base Name 

NAS OCEANA 
NAS KINGSVILLE 

Totals: 

Total 
Net Costs 
- - - - - - - - - 

0 0 
0 79,384,252 

79,384,2521 1 '  " 0 79,384,252 

I /  . 
All MilCon Costs include Design, Site prAParation, Contingency Planning, and 
SIOH Costs where applicable. // 



MilCon for Base: NAS KINGSVILLE, TX (1160241) 

All values in 2005 Constant Dollars ($K) 

FAC Title UM 
- - - -  -----.-.--.-...-...---.---.....-.-------- --- 
1131 Aircraft Apron, Surfaced SY 
1131 Aircraft Apron, Surfaced SY 
1163 Aircraft Washing Pad, Surfaced SY 
1211 Aircraft Fueling Facility GM 
2111 Aircraft Maintenance Hangar SF 
2112 Aircraft Maintenance Shop SF 
1444 Miscellaneous Operations Support Building SF 
2114 Aircraft Engine Test Building SF 
2113 Aircraft Corrosion Control Hangar SF 
2112 Aircraft Maintenance Shop SF 
2112 Aircraft Maintenance Shop SF 
2112 Aircraft Maintenance Shop SF 
2112 Aircraft Maintenance Shop SF 
2184 Parachute And Dingy Maintenance Shop SF 
2118 Aircraft Engine Test Facility EA 
2181 Installation Support Vehicle Maintenance SF 
2181 Installation Support Vehicle Maintenance SF 
2118 Aircraft Engine Test Facility EA 
4211 Ammunition Storage, Depot and Arsenal SF 
1721 Flight Simulator Facility SF 
7210 Enlisted Unaccompanied Personnel Housing SF 
7240 Officer Unaccompanied Personnel Housing SF 
7220 Dining Facility SF 
7372 Family Service Center SF 
7421 Indoor Physical Fitness Facility SF 
7371 Nursery and Child Care Facility SF 
4427 Small Anns Storage, Installation SF 
7417 Recreation Center SF 
7431 Auditorium and Theater Facility SF 
4111 Bulk Liquid Fuel Storage BL 
4422 Covered Storage Shed, Installation SF 
5500 Dispensary and Clinic SF 
5400 Dental Facility SF 
1111 Fixed Wing Runway, Surfaced SY 
1361 Airfield Pavement Lighting LF 

, , I .  ' I  9 , :  I , , I ! 

Department : Navy , 

! 0 Default 
: 0 Default 

New 
MilCon 
- - - - - -  
44,943 
38,448 

0 
2,400 
59,904 
40,929 
27,673 
12,168 

0 
0 

693 
3,776 
5,931 
1,403 

2 
9,261 
3,564 

0 
4,641 
9,967 
70,744 
18,021 
1,806 
760 

5,151 
4,659 
343 
500 

10.000 
11.073 
7,018 
1,411 
1,125 
22,222 
2,000 

- - - - - - - - - -  

All Milcon Costs include Design, Site Preparation, Contingency Planning,/ 

**No New Milcon / Rehabilitation Cost breakdown is available if Total Costl 
entered by the user. I 

o nefault 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default I 0 qeiault 

i 0 Default 
. - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Rehab 
cost* 

Total 
cost* 
-..-. 

4,686 
4,009 
588 
393 

13,045 
7,677 
5,523 
1,967 
5,078 
459 
889 

1,134 
1,112 
248 

4,181 
1.488 
573 
250 

1,071 
2.040 
11,766 
2,937 
488 
132 
937 
858 
74 
84 

1,495 
838 
253 
3 12 
275 

2,317 
2 04 

~1 Construction Cost : 79,384 
struction Cost Avoid: 0 
.---..--....----------------------- 

,tai ~etl Milcon cost: 79,384 
111 I 
I 1  

~d SIOH Costs where applicable. 



Department 
Scenario File 
Oceana\Conuniss 
Option Pkg Name 
Std Fctrs File 

ONE-TIME COSTS 
- - - - -  ($K) - - - - -  
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
O&M 
CIV SALARY 
Civ RIF 
Civ Retire 
CIV MOVING 
Per Diem 
POV Miles 
Home Purch 
HHG 
Misc 
House Hunt 
PPP 
RITA 
FREIGHT 
Packing 
Freight 
Vehicles 
Unemployment 
OTHER 
Info Tech 
Prog Manage 
Supt Contrac 
Mothball 
1-Time Move 

MIL PERSONNEL 
MIL MOVING 
Per Diem 
POV Miles 
HHG 
Misc 
OTHER 
Elim PCS 

OTHER 
HAP / RSE 
Environmental 
Misn Contract 
1-Time Other 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 

Total 
- - - - -  

79,384 

57 
12 

33 
3 

146 
92 
11 
3 1 
0 

63 

74 
1,060 

0 
4 

237 
2,666 

0 
2 7 
0 

463 
377 

5,041 
1,176 

0 

0 
1,500 

0 
23,000 
115.458 



.. .. 

REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2/9 
Created 8/8/2005 10:15:53 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : C: 
Oceana\commission 
Option Pkg Name: Comm~ssion Tasker i h  : 1 ' [I ,111 1 ) 
~ t d  ~ c t r s  Flle : ~:\~ocuments and s&tings\XXX\~~ Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.~~~ 

$1 l l 8 t  

RECURRINGCOSTS 
- - - - -  ($K)----- 
om 
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 
TRICARE 

MIL PERSONNEL 
Off Salary 
En1 Salary 
House Allow 
OTHER 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL COST 

ONE-TIME SAVES 
- - - - -  ($K)----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
om 
1-Time Move 

MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Moving 
OTHER 
Environmental 
1-Time Other 

TOTAL ONE-TIME 

RECURRINGSAVES 
-----  ($K)----- 
FAM HOUSE OPS 
O&M 
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 

MIL PERSONNEL 
Off Salary 
En1 Salary 
House Allow 
OTHER 
Procurement 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL SAVINGS 
n 

Total 

-4,866 
2,470 
3,984 

0 
5,089 

0 
0 

21,571 

12,680 
12,550 
53,479 

168,938 

Total 
...-. 

0 

0 

2,354 

0 
0 

2,354 

Total 

Beyond 
- - - - - -  

-1,144 
581 

1,224 
0 

1,566 

0 
0 

6,679 

3.170 
2,500 
14,577 

14,577 

Beyond 
.----- 

0 

254 
136 

2,326 
0 

0 
0 

7,826 

0 
0 
0 

10,543 

10,543 



' t  , 
! ii 

TOTAL c o b  REALIGNMEW DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 3/9 
Data As Of 6/8/2005 6!34:00 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:15:53 AM 

Department : Navy 
I ' 1 ,  
I 

Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.1O\Cobra Program Flles\Commission 
Oceana\commisslon Taskers\Nwnberl 14\commi$sion 14 WA 106 KINGSVILLE 05.08.06 0833 .CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 14 1 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and ~ettings\XXX\~y Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

I 
ONE-TIME NET 
- - - - -  ($K) - - - - -  
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
O&M 
Civ Retir/RIF 
Civ Moving 
Info Tech 
Other 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Moving 
OTHER 
HAP / RSE 
Environmental 
Misn Contract 
l-Time Other 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 

RECURRING NET 
- - - - -  ($K) - - - - -  
FAM HOUSE OPS 
o m  
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 
TRICARE 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Salary 
House ~llow 
OTHER 
Procurement 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL NET COST 

Total 
..... 

79,384 

69 
1,512 
237 

2,698 

4,704 

0 
1,500 

0 
23,000 
111,605 

Total 
..... 

0 

-5,693 
2,027 
-3,586 

0 
5,089 

0 
-3,703 

0 
12,680 
12,550 
19,364 

132,469 

Beyond 
...... 

0 

-1,398 
444 

-1.102 
0 

1,566 

0 
-1,147 

0 
3,170 
2,500 
4,034 

4,034 



Department : Navy ! 
scenario File : c:\mcuments and Settings\m\~y 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 14\Commission 14 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 14 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and ~ettin~s\XXX\~y 

Base: NAS OCEANA. VA In60191) 
ONE-TIME COSTS 
- - - - -  (SK) - - - - -  
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
O&M 
CIV SALAF.Y 
Civ RIFs 
Civ Retire 
CIV MOVING 
Per Diem 
POV Miles 
Home Purch 
HHG 
Misc 
House ~ u n t  
PPP 
RITA 
FREIGHT 
Packing 
Freight 
Vehicles 
Unemployment 
OTHER 
Info Tech 
Prog Manage 
Supt Contrac 
Mothball 
1-Time Move 

MIL PERSONNEL 
MIL MOVING 
Per Diem 
POV Miles 
HHG 
Misc 
OTHER 
Elim PCS 

OTHER 
HAP / RSE 
Environmental 
Misn Contract 
l-Time Other 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 



,ii I 
COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 5/9 

Data AS of a/8i/ia'o5 8:34:00 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:15:53 AM 
1 1 :  

Department : Navy 7 I I i, scenario File : C:\DocUments and ~ett'in&s\&X\~y Documents\COBRA 6.1O\Cobra Program Files\Commission 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 14icdmission 14 VFA 106 KINGSVILLE 05.08.06 0833. CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 1'4 1 
std ~ctrs-~ile : c:\~ocuments and s+tiings\~~~\~y DocUments\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.~FF 

! 
Base: NAS OCEANA, VA (1160191) 
RECURRINGCOSTS 
- - - - -  ($K)----- 
O&M 
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 
TRICARE 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Off Salary 
En1 Salary 
House Allow 
OTHER 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL COSTS 

ONE-TIME SAVES 
---.. ($K)----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
o m  
l-Time Move 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Moving 
OTHER 
Environmental 
l-Time Other 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 

RECURRINGSAVES 
- - - - -  ($K)----- 
FAM HOUSE OPS 
o m  
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Off Salary 
En1 Salary 
House Allow 
OTHER 
Procurement 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL SAVINGS 

Total 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

12,680 
0 

12,680 

24,254 

Total 
-----  

0 

0 

2,354 

0 
0 

2,354 

Total 

Beyond 
.----- 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

3,170 
0 

3,170 

3,170 

Beyond 
.----- 

0 

254 
136 

2,326 
0 

0 
0 

7,826 

0 
0 
0 

10,543 

10,543 



Option  kg Name: commission Tasker 14 t ji; j !  
Std FCt5S File : C:\Documents and Settings\F\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

;! : :  

Base: NAS OCEANA, VA (n601911 
ONE-TIME NET 
- - - - -  ($K) -----  
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
0 &M 
Civ Retir/RIF 
Civ Moving 
Info Tech 
Other 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Moving 
OTHER 
HAP / RSE 
Environmental 
Misn Contract 
l-Time Other 

TOTAL ONE-TIME 

RECURRING NET 
----. ($K) - - - - -  
FAM HOUSE OPS 
O&M 
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 
TRICARE 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Salary 
House ~llow 
OTHER 
Procurement 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL NET COST 

Total 
- - - - -  

0 

69 
1,512 
237 

2,698 

4,704 

0 
0 
0 
0 

9,221 

Total Beyond 
- - - - - -  

0 

-254 
-136 

-2,326 
0 
0 

0 
-7,826 

0 
3,170 

0 
-7,373 

-7,373 



REWRT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 7 / 9  
Report Created 8/8/2005 10:15:53 AM 

Department 
Scenario File : 6.10\cobra program Files\Commissj 
~ceana\~ommission 05.08.06 0833 .CBR 

ONE-TIME COSTS 2009 2010 2011 Total 
-..-. ($0----- - - - -  .... -- - - -  

ion 

CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
0 &M 
CIV SALmlY 
Civ RIFs 
Civ Retire 
CIV MOVING 
Per Diem 
POV Miles 
Home Purch 
HHG 
Misc 
House Hunt 
PPP 
RITA 
FREIGH'I 
Packing 
Freight 
Vehicles 
Unemployment 
OTHER 
Info Tech 
Prog Manage 
Supt Contrac 
Mothball 
l-Time Move 

MIL PERSONNEL 
MIL MOVING 
Per Diem 
POV Miles 
HHG 
Misc 
OTHER 
Elim PCS 

OTHER 
HAP / RSE 
Environmental 
Misn Contract 
l-Time Other 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 



! , . "  . 
! 

REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 8/9 
Report Created 8/8/2005 10:15:53 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : 
Oceana\Commission 
Option Pkg Name: Commission ~asidr 14 /I I I 1 
Std Fctrs File : C: \Documents andtset&ngs\XXx\~y Documents\COBRA 6.10\BFAC2005 .SFF 

' 1 1  1 ,  1 
I I i ' 1 ' 1  Base: NAS KINGSVILLE. TX (1160241) 1 

1 ZOO71 1 RECURRINGCOSTS 
--... ($K) - - - - -  
o m  
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salarv 
TRI CARE 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Off Salary 
En1 Salary 
House Allow 
OTHER 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL COSTS 

ONE-TIME SAVES 
----. (SIC) - - - - -  
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
o m  
1-Time Move 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Moving 
OTHER 
Environmental 
1-Time Other 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 

RECURRINGSAVES 
----. ($K)----- 
FAM HOUSE OPS 
o m  
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Off Salary 
En1 Salary 
House Allow 
OTHER 
Procurement 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL SAVINGS 

Total Beyond 
..... ...... 

Total Beyond 
-.... .-.... 

0 0 



DETAIL REWRT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 9/9 
AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:15:53 AM 

Department : Navy 
scenario File : C: Documents\COBRA 6.10\Cobra program Files\Commission 
Oceana\Comission VFA 106 KINGSVILLE 05.08.06 0833 .CBR 
Optlon  PIC^ Name: Commission Tasker 14 ( i 
Std Fctrs File : C:\~ocumentd' and ~ettings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\~RAC2005.SPF 

I' 
Base: NAS KINGSVILLE. TX (1160241) 
ONE-TIME NET 
- - - - -  ($K) - - - - -  
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
o m  
Civ Retir/RIF 
Civ Moving 
Info Tech 
Other 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Moving 
OTHER 
HAP / RSE 
Environmental 
Misn contract 
l-Time Other 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 

RECURRING NET 
.--.. ($K)----- 

FAM HOUSE OPS 
o m  
Sustainrnent 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 
TRICARE 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Salary 
House ~llbw 
OTHER 
Procurement 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECW 

TOTAL NET COST 

Total 

79,384 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
1, 500 

0 
23,000 
103,884 

Total 
..... 

0 

-4,866 
2,470 
3,984 

0 
5,089 

0 
21,571 

0 
0 

12,550 
40,799 

144,683 

Beyond 
- - - - - -  

0 

-1,144 
581 

1,224 
0 

1,566 

0 
6,679 

0 
0 

2,500 
11,407 

11,407 



COBRA TOTAL PERSONNEL SUMMARY REPORT 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settingh\XXX\My 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 14\Commission 14 

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 
- - - -  .... .... .... -- - -  

Officers 11 11 -27 - 1 -27 
Enlisted -349 -4 -227 0 -225 
Students 15 2 1 -35 -91 7 
Civilians - 3 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL -326 2 8 -289 - 92 -245 

TOTAL SCENARIO POPULATION (FY 2005, Prior to BRAC Action): 
Officers Enlisted Students 
- - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  

1,165 9,077 2,027 

TOTAL PROGRAMMED INSTALLATION (NON-BRAC) CHANGES, ENTIRE SCENARIO: / 
2011 
- - - -  , 

TOTAL PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS, ENTIRE 
2006 2007 
.... ----  

Officers 0 2 
Enlisted 0 3 0 
Students 0 0 
Civilians 0 0 
TOTAL 0 32 

1 I! 
Total 
L _ . L  
I 

SCENARIO) : 
2008 2009 2010 
- - - -  - - - -  ---- 
90 5 86 

575 3 8 350 
0 0 0 
10 4 0 
675 4 7 436 

0 , I  -33 
0 6 ~ - 8 0 5  
1' i -82 
0 I1 -3 

TOTAL SCENARIO POSITION CHANGES, ENTIRE SCENARIO: 
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 
.... --- -  - - - -  - - - -  ..-. 

Officers 0 0 0 0 0 
Enlisted 0 0 0 0 0 
Civilians 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL SCENARIO POPULATION (After BRAC Action): 
Officers Enlisted Students 
- - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  

1,165 9,077 2,027 

2011 Total 
.... .---- 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

Civilians 



' I  
PERSONNEL SDMMARY FOR: NAS OC-, v~!!(n60191) 

I I 
BASE POPULATION (FY 2005): 

Officers Enlisted 1 Students Civilians 
-------... ------...- ...------- --- - - - - - - -  

1,154 9,581 1,997 1,660 
! 

PRoG-ED INSTALLATION (NoN-Bmc) c m & s  FOR: NAS oc-, VA (n60191) 
2006 2007 2q08 2009 2010 2011 Total 
- - - -  - - - -  - ---  --.- -- - -  - - - -  - - - - -  

Officers 11 11 -27 - 1 -27 0 -33 
Enlisted -349 - 4 -225 0 -225 0 -803 
Students - 9 - 3 -34 -92 0 0 -138 
Civilians -3 0 / 0 0 0 0 -3 
TOTAL -350 4 -286 -93 -252 0 -977 

I 
BASE POPULATION (Prior to BRAC Action) TOR: NAS OCBANA, VA (n60191) 
Officers Enlisted Students Civilians 

PERSONNBL REALIGNMENTS: 
TO Base: NAS KINGSVILLE. 

2006 
----  

Officers 0 
Enlisted 0 
Students 0 
Civilians 0 
TOTAL 0 

TOTAL PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS (Out 
2006 2007 
- - - -  - - - -  

Officers 0 2 
Enlisted 0 30 
Students 0 0 
Civilians 0 0 
TOTAL 0 32 

of NAS OCJIANA, VA (n60191)) : 
2008 2009 2010 
- - - -  ...- -... 

90 5 86 
575 3 8 350 
0 0 0 
10 4 0 

675 47 436 

2011 Total 
- - - -  - - - - -  

0 183 
0 993 
0 0 
0 14 
0 1,190 

2011 Total 
- - - -  ..--- 

0 183 
0 993 
0 0 
0 14 
0 1.190 

BASE POPULATION' (After BRAC Action) FOR: NAS OCEANA, VA (n60191) 
Officers Enlisted Students Civilians 
---...---- -------..- --- - - - - - - -  ....-.---- 

938 7,785 1,859 1,643 

PERSONNEL SUMMARY FOR: NAS KINGSVILLE. TX (n60241) 

BASE POPULATION (FY 2005) : 
Officers Enlisted students Civilians 
-----....- .-------.. --- - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  

44 301 112 293 

PROGRAMMED INSTALLATION (NON-BRAC) 
2006 2007 
- - - -  ----  

Officers 0 0 
Enlisted 0 0 
Students 24 24 
Civilians 0 0 
TOTAL 24 24 

CHANGES FOR: NAS KINGSVILLE. 
2008 2009 2010 
- - - -  - - - -  --.- 

0 0 0 
-2 0 0 
-1 1 7 
0 0 0 

- 3 1 7 

TX (1160241) 
2011 Total 
- - - -  - - - - -  

0 0 
0 -2 
1 56 
0 0 
1 54 

BASE POPULATION (Prior to BRAC Action) FOR: NAS KINGSVILLE, TX (1160241) 
Officers Enlisted Students Civilians 
---------. --- - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  .-..------ 

44 299 168 293 



Department : Navy I 

i PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS : , , ! 
From Base: NAS OC-, VA 

2006 
--.. 

Officers 0 
Enlisted 0 
Students 0 
Civilians 0 
TOTAL 0 

(n60191) 1 I 

2007 1 '  20081, 2009 2010 2011 Total 
...- - - - -A - - - - - - - -  - - - -  ..... 

2 90 5 86 0 183 
3 0 575 3 8 350 0 993 
0 0 ' 0 0 0 0 
0 10 4 0 0 14 

32 675 4 7 436 0 1,190 

TOTAL PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS 
2006 
---. 

Officers 0 
Enlisted 0 
Students 0 
Civilians 0 
TOTAL 0 

(Into 
2007 
--.. 

2 
3 0 
0 
0 

32 

NAS KINGSVILLE, TX (1160241) ) : 
2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 
- - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - - -  
90 5 86 0 183 

575 3 8 350 0 993 
0 0 0 0 0 

10 4 0 0 14 
675 4 7 436 0 1,190 

BASE POPULATION (After BRAC Action) FOR: NAS KINGSVILLE, TX (n60241) 
Officers Enlisted Students Civilians 
- - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  

227 1,292 168 307 

les 



i I 
COBRA PERSOKWEL/SF/SUSTAINMENT/RECAP~/BOS~ DELTAS REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
Data AS of 8/8/2005 8:34:00 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:15:53 AM 

Department : Navy 
I I 

Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA C.lO\Cobra Program Files\Commission 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 14\Commission 14 VFA 106 KINGSVILLE 05.08.06 0833.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 14 1 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

I Square Footage 
Base Start Finish Change %Change Chg/Per 
- - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - -  
NAS OCEANA 7,757,033 7,697,033 -60,000 -1% 50 
NAS KINGSVILLE 1,227,779 1,529,227 301,448 25% 253 
..... - - - - - - - - - - - - ~  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - -  - -------  
TOTAL 8,984,812 9,226,260 241,448 3% 0 

Base Operations Support (2005$) 
Base Start* Finish* Change %Change Chg/Per 
-..- ...................................................... 
NAS OCEANA 43,575,377 41,249,428 -2,325,949 -5% 1,954 
NAS KINGSVILLE 9,960,420 11,184,514 1,224,094 12% 1,029 
..... ...................................................... 
TOTAL 53,535,797 52,433,942 -1,101,855 -2% 0 

I Sustainment (2005$) 
Base Start l Finish Change %Change Chg/Per 
- - - -  ...................................................... 
NAS OCEANA 32,840,357 32,586,339 -254, 017 -1% 213 
NAS KINGSVILLE -1,451,940 -2,595,612 -1,143,672 79% -961 
..... ...................................................... 
TOTAL 31,388,417 29,990,728 -1,397,689 -4% 0 

Recapitalization (2005$) 
Base Start Finish Change %Change Chg/Per 
- - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  --.-.-- ---.-.-. 

NAS OCEANA 17,621,679 17,485,377 -136,302 -1% 114 
NAS KINGSVILLE 815,892 1,396,539 580,647 71% 488 
---.. ...................................................... 
TOTAL 18,437,571 18,881,916 444,345 2 % 0 

Sustain + Recap + BOS (2005$) 
Base Start  finish Change %Change Chg/Per 
.... ...................................................... 
NAS OCEANA 94,037,413 91,321,144 -2,716,268 -3% 2.282 
NAS KINGSVILLE 9,324,372 9,985,441 661,069 7% 555 
- - - - -  ----------.-- -------------  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - -  
TOTAL 103,361,785 101.~06.586 -2,055,199 -2% 0 

I 
Plant Replacement Value (20055) 

Base Start l~inish Change %Change Chg/Per 
.... ...................................................... 
NAS OCEANA 2,008,871,409 1,993,332,957 -15,538,452 -1% 13,057 
NAS KINGSVILLE 93,011,693 159,205,494 66,193,801 71% 55,625 
..... ...................................................... 
TOTAL 2,101,883,102 2,152,538,451 50,655,349 2% 0 



COBRA v6.10) - Page 2 
10:15:53 AM 

, 8  ' 
Department : Navy ; Ij , 1 i,,ll::g , :  

scenario File : c:\~ocuments a& ~etltin~s~XXX\~~ oocuments\cosRn ~.10\cobra Program Files\Commission 
oceana\commission ~askers\Number 'lh\'~ommiEiioh 14 VFA 106 KINGSVILLE 05.08.06 0833 .CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission ~asker(j li l , l / , j  8, L ,  
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

I / I l llljl I 
1 ' t 11"l 1 

"Start" and "Finish" values for Personneliand BOS both include the Programmed 
Installation Population (non-BRAC) cha&%s, so that only changes attributable 
to the BRAC action are reflected in thb'li;;change" columns of this report. 

I \:!I 



TOTAL COBRA PERSONNEL IMPACT REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 1/3 
Data As Of 8/8/2005 8:34:00 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:15:53 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.1O\Cobra Program Files\Commission 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 14\commission 14 VFA 106 KINGSVILLE 05.08.06 0833.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 14 

I I I  
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Rate 
---. 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING OUT 
Early Retirement* 8.10% 
Regular Retirement* 1.67% 
Civilian Turnover* 9.16% 
Civs Not Moving (RIPS)* 6.00% 
Civilians Moving (the remainder) 
Civilian Positions Available 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS ELIMINATED 
Early Retirement 8.10% 
Regular Retireinent 1.67% 
Civilian Turnover 9.16% 
Civs Not Moving (RIFs) 6.00% 
Priority Placement# 39.97% 
Civilians Available to Move 
Civilians Moving 
Civilian RIFs (the remainder) 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING IN 
Civilians Moving 
New Civilians Hired 
Other Civilian Additions 

TOTAL CIVILIAN EARLY RETIREMENTS 
TOTAL CIVILIAN RIFS 
TOTAL CIVILIAN PRIORITY PLACEMENTS# 
TOTAL CIVILIAN NEW HIRES 

2010 2011 Total 
- - - -  - - - -  - - - - -  

0 0 14 
0 0 1 
0 0 0 
0 0 1 
0 0 1 
0 0 11 
0 0 3 

Early Retirements, Regular Retirements, Civilian Turnover, and Civilians ~ o t  
Willing to Move are not applicable for moves under fifty miles. 

# Not all Priority Placements involve a Permanent Change of Station. The rate 
of PPP placements involving a PCS is 50.70% 



COBRA PERSONNEL IMPACT REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2/3 
Data As Of 8/8/2005 8:34:00 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:15:53 AM 1 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : C:\rJcments and Settings\XXX\My Docunent~COBRA 6.10\CoLra Program Files\Comission 
Oceana\commission Taskers\Number l~\~ommission 14 VFA 106 KINGSVILLE 05.00.06 0 8 3 3 . ~ ~ ~  
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 14 I 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Docunents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

I 
Base: NAS OCEANA, VA (n60191) Rate 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 

- - - -  - - - -  ---. ...- -- - -  - - - -  --.- ..-.. 
1 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING OUT 0 0 10 4 0 0 14 
Early Retirement* 8.10% 0 0 1 0 0 0 ,  1 
Regular Retirement* 1.67% 0 0 0 0 0 0 '  0 
Civilian Turnover* 9.16% 0 0 1 0 0 0 '  1 
Civs Not Moving (RIPS)* 6.00% 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 
Civilians Moving (the remainder) 0 0 7 4 0 0 11 
Civilian Positions Available 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS ELIMINATED 
Early Retirement 8.10% 
Regular Retirement 1.67% 
Civilian Turnover 9.16% 
Civs Not Moving (RIFs) 6.00% 
Priority Placement# 39.97% 
Civilians Available to Move 
Civilians Moving 
Civilian RIFs (the remainder) 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING IN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Civilians Moving 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
New Civilians Hired 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Other Civilian Additions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL CIVILIAN EARLY RETIRMENTS 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 
TOTAL CIVILIAN RIFS 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 
TOTAL CIVILIAN PRIORITY PLACEMENTS# 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL CIVILIAN NEW HIRES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Early Retirements, Regular Retirements, Civilian Turnover, and Civilians Not 
Willing to Move are not applicable for moves under fifty miles. 

# Not all Priority Placements involve a Permanent Change of Station. The rate 
of PPP placements involving a PCS is 50.70% 



COBRA PERSONNEL IMPACT REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 3/3 
Data As Of 8/8/2005 8:34:00 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:15:53 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\l(XX\My Documents\COBRA 6.1O\Cobra Program Files\Commission 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 14\Commission 14 VFA 106 KINGSVILLE 05.08.06 0833.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 14 
Std FctrS File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: NAS KINGSVILLE, TX (n60241)Rate 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 
- - - -  - - - -  - ---  ----  -... -- - -  - - - -  - - - - -  

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING OUT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Early Retirement' 8.10% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Regular Retirement* 1.67% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Civilian Turnover* 9.16% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Civs Not Moving (RIFs) 6.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Civilians Moving (the remainder) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Civilian Positions Available 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS ELIMINATED 
Early Retirement 8.101 
Regular Retirement 1.67% 
Civilian Turnover 9.16% 
Civs Not Moving (RIPS) * 6.00% 
Priority Placement# 39.97% 
Civilians Available to Move 
Civilians Moving 
Civilian RIFs (the remainder) 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING IN 
Civilians Moving 
New Civilians Hired 
Other Civilian Additions 

TOTAL CIVILIAN EARLY RBTIRMENTS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL CIVILIAN RIFS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL CIVILIAN PRIORITY PLACEMENTS# 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL CIVILIAN NEW HIRES 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 

* Early Retirements, Regular Retirements, Civilian Turnover, and Civilians Not 
Willing to Move are not applicable for moves under fifty miles. 

# Not all Priority Placements involve a Permanent Change of Station. The rate 
of PPP placements involving a PCS is 50.70% 



I I 
COBRA PERSONNEL YEARLY PERCE~AGES REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 

Data AS of 8/8/2005 8:34:00 AM! ~ebort Created 8/8/2005 10:15:53 AM 

Department : Navy i I 
I I 

Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.1O\Cobra Program Files\Commission 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 14i~o&ission 14 VFA 106 KINGSVILLE 05.08.06 0833. CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 14 1 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and ~ d t t i n ~ s \ X X X \ ~ ~  Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

i I 
Base : 

Year 
---. 

2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 

TOTALS 

Base: 

Year 
- - - -  
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 

TOTALS 

NAS OCEANA, VA (n60191) 

PerS Moved In/Added 
Total Percent 
- - - - -  - - - - - - - 

0 0.00% 
0 0.00% 
0 0.00% 
0 0.00% 
0 0.00% 
0 0.00% 

- - - - -  - . -. . . - 
0 0.00% 

MilCon 
~ i m e ~ h a k e  
. - - - - - - - - 

I 
40.00% 
20.00% 
20.00% 
20.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

- - - - - - - - - 
100.0?% 

NAS KINGSVILLE, TX (n6OZ4l) 

Pers Moved 
Total 
- - - - -  

0 
3 2 
675 
47 
436 

0 

InlAdded 
Percent 
- - - - - - - 
0.00% 
2.69% 

56.72% 
3.95% 

36.64% 
0.00% 

MilCon 
TimePhase 
- - - - - - - - - 

2.69% 
56.72% 
3.95% 
36.64% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

- - - - . . . . . 
100.00% 

Pers Moved Out/Eliminated ShutDn 
~otal percent Timephase ..--- - - - - - A - - - - - - - - - - 

0 0.00% 0.00% 
32 2.69% 2.69% 
675 56.72% 56.72% 
47 3.95% 3.95% 
436 36.64% 36.64% 
0 0.00% 0.00% 

- - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
1190 100.00% 100.00% 

Pers Moved Out/Eliminated ShutDn 
Total Percent Timephase 
- - - - -  - - . . . - - - - - - - - - - - 

0 0.00% 16.67% 
0 0.00% 16.67% 
0 0.00% 16.67% 
0 0.00% 16.67% 
0 0.00% 16.67% 
0 0.00% 16.67% 

-----  - - - - - - - - - - - . . - . . 
0 0.00% 100.00% 



, 
10:15:53 AM 

Department 
scenario File : 

Std Fctrs File : Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRACZOOS.SFF 

Year Cost ($ )  NPV($) 
.... - - - . . . - - - - - - - - - - - - + - - - -  - - - - - -  
2006 19,840,455 ' /  . , 19',568,389 19,568,389 
2007 59,252,772 1 '56',848,499 76,416,889 
2008 10,909,720 1 ;  10,181,946 86,598,835 
2009 31,836,121 / 28:. 903,088 115,501,923 
2010 6,595,813 j :  5',825,046 121,326,969 
2011 4,034,101 / I  3',465,650 124,792,619 , 
2012 4,034,101 128,163,873 
2013 4,034,101 131,443,304 
2014 4,034,101 3!190,107 134,633,411 
2015 4,034,101 137,736,629 
2016 4,034,101 i 3!.018,694 140,755,323 
2017 4,034,101 ' ! 1  2L936.473 143,691,795 
2018 4,034,101 'I! 2L856.491 146,548,286 
2019 4,034,101 , ' 2' 778,688 149,326,974 
2020 4,034,101 2{703,004 152,029,978 
2021 4,034,101 1 2:629,381 154,659,359 
2022 4,034,101 2!557,763 157,217,122 
2023 4,034,101 ' 2:488,097 159,705,219 
2024 4,034,101 , 2)420,328 162,125,547 
2025 4,034,101 2;354,404 164,479,951 



Department 
Scenarlo File : 

Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 14 ,,>I 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and ~ettings\MO(\~y Documents\COBRA 6.10\~~~C2005.SFF 

1 I! 
Net Change ($K) 
------..------ 

Sustain Change 
Recap Change 
BOS Change 
Housing Change 
---.....-----.-....--. 
TOTAL CHANGES 

NAS OCEANA, VA (n60191) 
Net Change ($K) 2006 
------.------- -- - -  
Sustain Change 0 
Recap Change 0 
BOS Change 0 
Housing Change 0 

TOTAL CHANGES 0 

NAS KINGSVILLE, TX (1160241) 
Net Change (SK) 2006 
--....-------- -..- 

Sustain Change -31 
Recap Change 16 
BOS Change 0 
Housing Change 0 
-----..----------.---------- 

TOTAL CHANGES -15 

. ' , 
"2007 ! , , 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total Beyond 
i - -  . - - - -  .... -- - -  --.- --- - -  - - - - - -  
-686 i ' :875 -1,305 -1,398 -1,398 -5,693 -1,398 

1 341 ' , 287 494 444 444 2,027 444 
' -30 , ;655 -698 -1,102 -1,102 -3,586 -1,102 
! o /  i 0 0 0 0 0 0 

---------.-...-------------.....----------------.......7------------------------ 

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 
- - - -  - - - -  - - - -  ---. -- - -  -.... 

- 7 -151 -161 -254 -251 -827 
-4 - 81 -86 -136 -136 -444 
-62 -1,382 -1,474 -2,326 -2,326 -7,570 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 

-2,055 

Beyond 
-...-. 

-254 
-136 

-2,326 
0 

-2,716 

Beyond 
.----- 

-1,144 
581 

1,224 
0 



NAS OCEANA, VA (1160 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
Jobs Gained-Mil 
Jobs Lost-Mil 
NET CHANGE-Mi1 
Jobs Gained-Civ 
Jobs Lost-Civ 
NET CHANGE- Civ 
Jobs Gained-Stu 
Jobs Lost-Stu 
NET CHANGE-Stu 

NAS KINGSVILLE. 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
Jobs Gained-Mil 
Jobs Lost.Mil 
NET CHANGE-Mil 
Jobs Gained-Civ 
Jobs Lost-Civ 
NET CHANGE-Civ 
Jobs Gained-Stu 
Jobs Lost-Stu 
NET CHANGE-Stu 

Total 
- - - - -  

0 
1,176 
-1,176 

0 
14 
-14 
0 
0 
0 

Total 



De~artment : N a w  
sc&arlo File : C:\Documentsl!md S&~C?~~~\XXX\M~ Documents\COBRA 6.10\Cobra Program Files\Commission 
Oceana\Commission ~askers\~&ber 14~c%miibsion 14 VFA 106 KINGSVILLE 05.08.06 0833.CBR 
OptLon Pkg Name: Commission I~dsker 1'4 1/11 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents/and settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Illihi 'Ii i 
,111, ill, 

INPUT SCREEN ONE - GENERAL SCENARIO'INFORMATION 
l i ~ l  l i .  
( I , !  1 

Model Year one : FY 2006 i 
Model does Tlme-Phasing of Construction/Si?utdown: Yes 

Base Name, ST (Code) 
I t  
Strategy: 

-------.------------ - - - - - - - - - 
NAS OCEANA, VA (n60191) Realignment 
NAS KINGSVILLE, TX (1160241) Realignment 

INPUT SCREEN TWO - DISTANCE TABLE ! 
(Only shows distances where personnel or equipment are moving) 

point A: Point Bi Distance: 
. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
NAS OCEANA, VA (n60191) NAS KINGSVILLE, TX (n60241) 1,603 mi 

i 
INPUT SCREEN THREE - MOVEMENT TABLE . ! 

Transfers from NAS OCEANA. 
i 

VA (1160191) to jNAS KINGSVILLE, TX (n60241) 

Officer Positions: 
Enlisted Positions: 
Civilian Positions: 
Student Positions: 
NonVeh Missn Eqpt (tons) : 
Suppt Eqpt (tons) : 
Military Light Vehicles: 
Heavy/Special Vehicles: 

INPUT SCREEN FOUR - STATIC BASE INFORMATION 

Name: NAS OCEANA, VA (n60191) j 
I 
I 

Total Officer Employees: 1,154 Base Service (for BOS/Sust) : Navy 
Total Enlisted Employees: 9,581 Total Sustainment($K/Year) : 32,840 
Total Student Employees: 1,997 Sustain Payroll ($K/Year) : 0 
Total civilian Employees: I, 660 BOS  on-payroll ($K/Year) : 45,485 
Accomp Mil not Receiving BAH: 0.0% EIOS Payroll ($K/Year) : 60,211 
Officer Housing Units Avail: 0 F,amily Housing ($K/Year) : 0 '  
Enlisted Housing Units Avail: 0 Installation PRV($K) : 2,008,871 
Starting Facilities(KSF) : 7,757 Svc/Agcy Recap Rate (Years) : 114 
Officer BAH ($/Month) : 1,130 Homeowner Assistance Program: No 
Enlisted BAH ($/Month) : 923 
Civ Locality Pay Factor: 1.109 TRICARE In-Pat Out-Pat 
Area Cost Factor: 0.92 ! Admits Visits Prescrip 
Per Diem Rate ($/Day) : 152 CostFactor 4,501.00 69.00 27.29 
Freight Cost ($/Ton/Mile) : 0.15 AC~VMTF o 84.441 142,111 
vehicle Cost ($/Lift/Mile): 4.84 ~ c t v  Purch 489 65,106 
Latitude : 36.820000 Retiree 0 10,064 114,158 
Longitude: -76.010000 Retiree65+ 0 260 90,658 



Name: NAS KINGSVILLE, TX (n60241) , 
t 

Total officer Employees: : 4 4  Base Service (for ~os/sust) : Navy 
Total Enlisted Employees: ' 301 Total Sustainment($K/Year) : 1,250 
Total Student Employees: 1 112, sustain payroll ($K/Year) : 2,702 
Total Civilian Employees: 293 BOS Non-Payroll ($K/Year) : 9,905 
Accomp Mil not Receiving BAH: I 0.0: BOS Payroll ($K/Year): 20,430 
Officer Housing Units Avail: i 01'~ ~ + i i l ~  Housing ($K/Year) : 0 
Enlisted Housing Units Avail: 0 Installation PRV($K) : 93,012 
Starting Facilities (KSF) : , 1,2281: Svc/Agcy Recap Rate (Years) : 114 
Officer BAH ($/Month) : 972' ~oheowner Assistance Program: No 
Enlisted BAH ($/Month) : 783 1,' ' i 
Civ Locality Pay Factor: 1.109 i TRICARE In-Pat Out-Pat 
Area Cost Factor: 0.918, Admits Visits Prescrip 
Per Diem Rate ($/Day) : I 8 6  ~oit~actor 5,312.00 123.00 31.11 
Freight Cost ($/Ton/Mile) : 0.47 ~ c t v  MTF 0 7,163 9,329 
Vehicle Cost ($/Lift/Mile): 4.84 ACtv Purch 153 5,928 
Latitude : 27;. 507400 ~etiree o 3,568 14,984 
Longitude: -97,. 859600,' ~etiree65+ 0 365 10,334 

i; ! 
INPUT SCREEN FIVE - DYNAMIC BASE INFORMATION 

Name: NAS OC-, VA (1160191) 
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 
.--- ...- -... ---. --- -  -... 

1-Time Unique Cost ($K) : 0 0 0 0 0 0 
1-Time Unique Save ($K) : 0 O 0 0 0 0 
1-Time Moving Cost ($K) : 0 0 0 0 0 0 
1-Time Moving save (SKI : o 0 I 0 o o 0 
Env Non-MilCon Reqd($K): 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Activ Mission Cost ($K) : 0 1,585 . 1,585 3,170 3,170 3,170 
Activ Mission Save (SIC): 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Misn Contract Start ($K) : 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Misn Contract Term ($K) : 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Supt Contract Term ($K) : 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Misc Recurring Cost ($K) : 0 O ,  0 0 0 0 
Misc Recurring Save ($K) : 0 0 0 0 0 0 
One-Time IT Costs ($K) : 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Construction Schedule(%) : ' 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 
Shutdown Schedule ( % ) :  ! 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% O% 
Misn Milcon Avoidnc ($K) : 0 i 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 
MTF Closure Action: None Fac ShDn (KSF) : 60 FH ShDn: 0.000% 



1 11 1;  I . I  / 
COBRA INPUT DATA RE~ORT  COB^ v6.10) - Page 3 

8/8/2005 10:15:53 AM 

Department 
Scenario File : Documents\COBRA 6.10\cobra program ~iles\Commission 
Oceana\Commission VFA 106 KINGSVILLE 05.08.06 0833. CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 14 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settingis\&\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

INPUT SCREEN FIVE - DYNAMIC BASE INFORMATION 

Name: NAS KINGSVILLE, TX (n60241) 
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 
- - - -  - - - -  ..-- .... ----  -... 

1-Time Unique Cost ($K) : 10,000 13,000 0 0 0 0 
1-Time Unique Save ($K) : 0 0 0 0 0 0 
1-Time Moving Cost ($K) : 0 0 0 0 0 0 
1-Time Moving Save ($K): 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Env Non-MilCon Reqd($K): 400 400 700 0 0 0 
Activ Mission Cost ($K) : 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Activ Mission Save ($K) : 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Misn Contract Start($K): 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Misn Contract Term ($K) : 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Supt Contract Term ($K) : 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Misc Recurring Cost ($K) : 50 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 
Misc Recurring Save (SKI : 0 0 0 0 0 0 
One'Time IT Costs ($K): 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Construction Schedule(%): 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 
Shutdown Schedule (%) : 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 
Misn Milcon Avoidnc ($K) : 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Procurement Avoidnc($K): 0 0 0 0 0 0 
MTF Closure Action: None Fac ShDn (KSF) : 0 FH ShDn: 0.000% 

INPUT SCREEN SIX - BASE PERSONNEL INFORMATION 

Name: NAS OCEANA, VA (n60191) 
2006 
----  

Off Scenario Change: 0 
En1 Scenario Change: 0 
Civ Scenario Change: 0 
Off Prcg nOnBRAC Change : 11 
En1 Prog nonBRAC Change: -349 
Civ Prcg nOnBRAC Change: . -3 
Stu Prog nonBRAC Change: - 9 
PrOg FH Privatization: 0% 

Name: NAS KINGSVILLE, TX (1160241) 
2006 

Off Scenario Change: 0 
En1 Scenario Change: 0 
Civ Scenario Change: 0 
Off Prog nonBRAC Change: 0 
En1 Prog nOnBRAC Change: 0 
Civ Prog nonBRAC Change: 0 
Stu Prog nonBRAC Change: 24 
PrOg FH Privatization: 0% 



i ' 
COBRA INPUT DATA RBPORT !(COBRA v6.10) - Page 4 

Data As Of 8/8/2005 8:34:00 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and 6.1O\Cobra program Files\Comission 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 14\Comission 14 W A  106 KINGSVILLE 05.08.06 0833.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 14 ' 
~ t d  ~ctrs File : C:\Documents and settin$\&X\~y Documents\COBRA ~.~O\BRACZOO~.SFF 

INPUT SCREEN SEVEN - BASE MILITARY CONSTRUCTION INFORMATION 

Name: NAS KINGSVILLE, TX (n60241) 

FAC UM 
- - - . - - - 
1131 SY 
1131 SY 
1163 SY 
1211 GM 
2111 SF 
2112 SF 
1444 SF 
2114 SF 
2113 SF 
2112 SF 
2112 SF 
2112 SF 
2112 SF 
2184 SF 
2118 EA 
2181 SF 
2181 SF 
2118 EA 
4211 SF 
1721 SF 
7210 SF 
7240 SF 
7220 SF 
7372 SF 
7421 SF 
7371 SF 
4427 SF 
7417 SF 
7431 SF 
4111 BL 
4422 SF 
5500 SF 
5400 SF 
1111 SY 
1361 LF 

New MilCon Rehab MilCon TotCost($K) FPG Con CF FPG Sust CF 
- -  

0 Default 
0 Default 

12,000 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 

36,000 Default 
8,478 Amber 
14,007 Amber 
7,868 Amber 

0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
4 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 

STANDARD FACTORS SCREEN ONE - PERSONNEL 

SF File Descrip: 
Perc Officers ~ccompanied: 72.00% 
Perc Enlisted Accompanied: 55.00% 
Officer Salary($/Year) : 124,971.93 
Enlisted Salary ($/Year) : 82,399.09 
Civilian Salary ($/Year) : 59,959.18 
Avg Unemploy Cost ($/Week) : 272.90 
Unemployment Eligibility(Weeks): 16 
Civilians Not Willing To Move: 6.00% 
Civilian Turnover Rate: 9.16% 
Civilian Early Retire Rate: 8.10% 
Civilian Regular Retire Rate: 1.67% 
Civilian RIF pay Factor: 86.32% 
Civ Early Retire Pay Factor: 18.03% 

Priority Placement Program: 39.97% 
PPP Actions Involving PCS: 50.70% 
Civilian PCS 'costs ($ )  : 35,496.00 
Home Sale Reimburse Rate: 10.00% 
Max Home Sale Reimburs($) : 50,000.00 
Home Purch Reimburse Rate: 5.00% 
Max Home Purch Reimburs($): 25,000.00 
Civilian Homeowning Rate: 68.40% 
HAP Home Value Reimburse Rate: 13.46% 
HAP Homeowner Receiving Rate: 18.44% 
RSE Home Value Reimburse Rate: 0.00% 
RSE Homeowner Receiving Rate: 0.00% 
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Data AS of Created 8/8/2005 10:15:53 AM / 

I 

Department . , 
scenario File : Documents\COBRA 6.10\co$ra Program Files\Commission 

VPA 106 KINGSVILLE 05.08.06 0 8 3 3 . ~ ~ ~  

Documents\COenn 6.l(l\~njic2005 .SFF 

~r m y Navy Air Force Marines 
- - - - - - - - - -  -------.-- -- - - - - - - - -  ---------. 

Service Sustainment Rate 93.00% 92.00% 97.00% 
Unit Cost Adjustment (BOS) 10332.00 8879.00 3032.00 3904.00 
program Management Factor: 10.00 MilCon Site prep Cost ($/SF) : 0.74 
Mothball (Close) ($/SF) : 0.18 Mi,lConContingencyPlanRate: 5.00% 
Mothball (Deac/Realn) ($/SF) : 0.45 MilCon Design Rate (Medical) : 13.00% 
Rehab vs. MilCon (Default) : 47.00% I~ilcon Design Rate (Other) : 9.00% 
Rehab vs. MilCon (Red) : 64.00% MllCon SIOH Rate: 6.00% 
Rehab vs. MilCon (Amber) : 29.00% j Dlscount : Rate for NPV/Payback: 2.80% 

STANDARD FACTORS SCREEN THREE - TRANSPORTATION 

Material/Assigned Mil ( ~ b ) :  710 Storage-In-Transit ($/Pers) : 373.76 
HHO per Off AccOmp ( ~ b )  : 15,290.00 POV Reimburse($/Mile) : 0.20 
HHG Per En1 Accomp (a): 9,204.00 Air Transport ($/Pass Mile): 0.20 
HHG Per Off Unaccomp (Lb) : 13,712.00 IT Connect ($/Person) : 200.00 
HHO Per En1 Unaccomp (Lb) : 6,960.00 Misc Exp($/Direct Employee) : 1,000.00 
HHG Per Civilian (Lb) : 18,000.00 Avg Mil Tour Length (Months) : 30.02 
Total HHG Cost ($/100Lb) : 8.78 One-Time Off PCS Cost($) : 10,477.58 
Equip Pack & Crate ($/Ton) : 180.67 One-Time En1 PCS Cost ( $ )  : 3,998.52 



COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 6 
Data As Of 8/8/2005 8:34:00 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:15:53 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : c:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\Cobra Program Files\Comission 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 14\Commission 14 VFA 106 KINGSVILLE 05.08.06 0833.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 14 
Std FCtrS File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN THREE 
.......................... .......................... 
FRS Students appear to be rolled up in the officer count. 

Medical and Dental moves were added as a percentage of those on Oceana (8%). These moves are 
possibly mitigated by efficiencies at Kingsville, but this scenario did not include the Medical JCSG. Results 
in 2 officers, 8 enlisted, and 4 civilians in 2009 

This scenario does not move any additional BOS personnel to Kingsville, which will certainly have a 
requirement for additional BOS personnel with a base population increase of 1,190. 

FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN FIVE 
......................... 
Environmental Non-Milcon for the aggregate does not add up to~the supporting pages. Data entered here is 
adjusted for the supporting pages. 
Ditto for Misc Rec Costs 

FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN SEVEN 
----------------------==== ...................... 
The third 1131 must be in error because Kingsville listed a unit of measure "each" vice the SY. It doesn't 
matter because they say it is 0 dollars anyway. 
Second Engine Test Facility uses cost provided by Kingsville, as description requires. 



SCENARIO ERROR REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
Data AS of 8/8/2005 8:34:00 AM, Report Created 8/8/2005 10:15:53 AM 

Department : Navy 1 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\xxx\My Documents\COBRA C.lO\Cobra Program Files\Commission 
Oceana\Commission Taskers\Number 14\Commission 14 VFA 106 KINGSVILLE 05.08.06 0833.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Commission Tasker 14 
Std FctrS File : C:\Documents and Settings\XXX\My Documents\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

SCENARIO DATA: 
NAS KINGSVILLE's Sustainment Non-Payroll (Total Sust-Sust Pay) is -1,452$K 


